RECEIVED

2:11 pm, Jan 02, 2008

(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL

Alameda County
Environmental Health

December 19, 2007

G-R #385280

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Ms. Olivia Skance

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company

Emeryville, CA 94608 P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0290

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1802 Webster Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California

Dublin, California 94568 RO 9006195
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 December 12, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter Event of November 7, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request. we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
nex{ event prior to Janaary 2, 2008, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

e Mr. Arnold Cherry, 10 Kelsey Court, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Enclosures

trans/9-0290-08 . . .
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « {925) 551-7555 » Fax {925) 551-7688

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ¢ (918} §31-1300 » Fax (918) 831-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 - Petaluma, CA 94954 + (707} 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Olivia Skance Chevron Environmental
Proiect Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-5005
Fax (925) 842-8370
olivia.skance@chevron.com

December 19, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station Ne9-0290
Address 1802 Webster Street

1 have reviewed the atiached routine groundwater monitoring report dated December 19, 2007

1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced workplan, This information in this
workplan is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regionzl Board guidelines have been followed.
This report was prepared by Gertler-Ryan Inc., upon who assistance and advice I have relied.

This Jetter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the regulating
implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and cofrect.

Sincerely,
b(};\ﬁ o

Olivia Skance
Project Manager

Attachment: Report
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(/" GerTLER- Ryan Inc.

December 12, 2007
G-R Job #385280
Ms. Olivia Skance
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.0. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of November 7, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). Joint groundwater monitoring and sampling is
performed with BP Station Jocated at 1716 Webster Street, during the first and third quarters. Joint monitoring
data is not reported.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any guestions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Dea. Harding
Project Coordinator

ee
Senio Ge(}ogist, P.GG. No. 6882

Figure 1 Potentiometric Map
Tabie 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 + (918) 631-1300 = Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N, McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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EXPLANATION
* Groundwater monitoring well
@ UST Pit backfill well

x Destroyed groundwater
monitoring well

99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea lLevel
-
g9 Groundwater elevation contour,
dashed where inferred
[99.99]  Not used in contouring
+ J0C not available
* Discontinued from monitoring/

sampling program

Approximate groundwater
fiow direction ot a
gradient of 0.003 to 0.008 ft./FL

Scale in Feet

Gerrien - Rvan Inc.

6747 Sierre Courl, Suite J
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Dubtin, CA 94568
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DA
A-t

09/20/91 813 0.48 9.23 1.58 - -- - - . . — - -
10/09/91 813 1.46 6.67 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
1/17/91 8.13 1.43 7.28 0.58 - - - - - - - - —
10/23/91 8.13 1.36 7.42 0.65 - - - -- " - - - -
11/01/91 8.13 1.49 7.14 0.50 - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.13 150 7.14 0.51 - - - - — - - - -
HIA15/91 8.13 1.47 7.19 0.53 -- - - - - - - - -
112891 8.13 1.28 7.28 0.54 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.13 1.29 7.33 0.49 - - .- - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.13 1.73 6.76 0.36 - - - - - - - . -
01/13/92 8.13 2.21 6.29 0.37 - - - - - — - - ”
01/22/92 $.13 2.15 6.43 0.45 - -- - - — - - - -
02/12/92 8.13 2.21 6.30 0.38 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/92 8.13 3.14 5.30 031 - - - - - - - — -
04/10/92 8.13 2.83 537 0.07 - - - — - - " - -
05/18/92 8.13 2.39 6.14 0.40 - - - - - - - - -
01/06/93 8.13 - - & - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/93 8.13 - . - - - - -- .- - - - -
04/23/93 1156 . 6.19 5,85 0.60 - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 1156 + o - — 2.00 - - - - - - - -
06/13/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 11.56 - T - 0.13 — — - - - - - -
06/22/93 11.56 - - - 0.50 - - - - - - - -
06/29/93 11,56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/09/93 11.56 - - - - — - - - - . - -
07/13/93 1E.36 - . - - - — - - — . - -
07/19/93 11.56 5.54 6.23 0.26 2.00 - - - - - - - -
(7/20/93 [1.56 wa - - - - — — - - - - -
(7/27/93 [1.56 - - - . - - - - - - - —
08/06/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/10/93 11.56 - - - - - - - — — - - .
08/16/93 11.56 - - - - . w - - o — - —
09/16/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/24/93 11.36 e - - - - -- - - - - — —
[0/01/93 11.56 - . - - - - an - — — - -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 1 As of 11/07/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Strect
Alameda, California

W
DATE -
A-1 {cont)

10/07/93 11.56 - ~— - - - - - — - - - -
13/83/93 11.36 -- - e -- - -- - - - — " _
H/19/93 11.56 o - 0.10 - - . - e - - - -
10/20/93 11.56 - - -- - - - . - - - - "
10/28/93 .56 - - - - - - - - - — . -
11/12/93 11.56 - . - — - s - - - - - —
TE19/93 11.56 -- - - -- - - . — — - - -
11/30/93 11.56 .- - - - - - - - - - " -
12/10/93 11.56 - - - - - . — . — - - _
12/16/93 11.36 - - - - - - - - . — . .
12/23/93 11.56 . - - wn - - - - - - " -
12/29/93 t1.56 - - - - - - - - — - - -
OEH/03/94 11.56 i - - - - - - - — " — -
01/17/94 11.56 - - - - - - - — - - - -
01/26/94 11.36 - - - - — - - - - - - -
02/07/94 11,56 o - - - - — - - - - - -
02/11/94 I1.56 - - - . - - - — e - - "
02/18/94 11.56 - - - - - o - . — - - -
(2/25/94 11.56 - - - - . — — - - — - -
03/04/94 11.56 -- s - - - - - - - " - —
03/11/94 11.56 - - - - — - - - - - - —
03/16/94 1§.56 - - - - - — - . - - - -
03/25/94 .56 - - - — - - - - - - o -
04/01/94 [1.56 - - - . - - - - - - - -
08/18/94 11.56 - - . - - - - - - - - -
11/30/%94 11.56 - — - 2.00 - m - - . - - -
02/15/95 11.56 - 4.79 - - - - — - . - - —
05/01795 11.56 - - - - a - - . - — - -
08/04/953 11.36 - p - . - - . - - an - —
11/29/93 11.56 5.24 6.38 0.08 0.03 - - . - -- . -- -
02/08/96 .56 7.03 4.57 0.05 - . - - - -- - — -
05/08/96 11.56 6.29 549 (.28 -- - - - - - . - -
(8/23/96 11.56 5.31 6.43 0.22 -- . - -- - . -- - -
12/12/96 11.56 6.37 5.53 .42 (.05 - - - - — -- m- —
02/10/97 11.56 7.25 4.45 0.17 0.08 . - . - -s . - -

—_:jitﬂ,}.‘:"

9-0290.x1s/H383280 2 As of 11/07/407



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 {cont}

05/01/97 11.56
08/05/97 11.56
10/28/97 11.56
02/04/98 11.56
06/03/98 11.56
07/29/98 11.56
11/30/98 11.56
02/24/99 11,56
05/06/99 11.56
08/30/99 11.56
11/17/99 11.56
02/21/00 11.56
05/08/00 11.56
08/08/00 11.56
11/01/60 11.56
02/12/01 11.56
as/14001°"7 11.36
08/13/01 11.56
11/12/01 11.56
02/04/02 11.56
05/06/02 11.56
08/29/02 11.36
11/25/02 11.56
02/05/03 11.56
05/15/03 11.56
08/14/03™ 11.56
111303 11.56
02712004 B
05/13/04% -
08/12/047* A
11/11/04% s
02/10/05% _—
05/12/05% -5
08/11/05 -
11/10/05% -

9-0290.x1s/4#385280

6.11
5.68
5.56
8.39
7.02
7.13
6.23
7.63
6.89
5.52
3.70
7.39
6.55%%
6. 13%*
5,99+
6.85
6.26
3.60%*
5.84%*
6.77
6,36
5.86
5.74
6.75
6.71
5.85
5.65

25

25

5.51
5.96
6.05
3.20
4.56
4.44
5.61
4.41
4.67
6.04
5.89
4.23
5.10
5.33
5.67
4.71
5.30
5.89
578
4.79
5.08
570
5.82
4.81
4.85
5.71
5.91
431
4.53
5.13
3.67
4.38
4.19
4,99
4.95

0.08
010
0.06
0.04
0.03
0.04
(.35
0.6

0.04
0.08
0.4
.13
0.13
0.80
0.00
0.03
.08
0.00
0.00
0.60
0.00
0.00
€.00
0.00
0.00
0.0
0,60
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
15.000" 290" 5.1 <2.0
3,100" 199" 48 1.2
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

23,000 380 3.3 1.4
12,000 280 2.7 1.9
13.000 380 4.1 3.3
19,000 290 3.0 1.3
12,000 290 31 i1
8,400 130 4.3 1.8
9,100% 450 8 3
13,000 310 4 0.6
14,000 120 <0.5 <0.3
3,900™ 310 3 1
4,600 240 1 0.3
9,500 <50 0.5 <0.5
9,900 160 <0.5 <0.5
31,1007 180 0.7 0.5
3,900% 250 0.7 0.6

2,700% 160 <0.3 <0.5

3

0.69
1.1
2.1

0.81

<0.50

0.6
<{.5
0.9
<0.5
<0.5
<{).5
<(.5
0.3
<0.5

20
31
12
52
16
26

(>3

LA th o S Lh

340 -
2,400 -
190 -
270 -
150 -
84 --

] —

16 -
41 -
43 -

3 -
37 --

As of 11/07/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anaiytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE.

A-1 (cont})

02/09/06% e LB 4.02 0.00 0.00 4.700% 83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 28 -
05/11/06™ LB w? 4.06 0.00 0.00 4,000 71 <0.5 <().5 <05 3 <05 -
08/10/06% LM ey 5.03 0.00 0.00 4,500 180 0.8 0.7 0.6 6 1 -
11/09/067 _— B 538 0.00 0.00 3,300 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 18 .
02/08/07% W LB 5.02 0.00 0.00 5300 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17 -
03/10/07%" i LB 4.76 0.00 (.00 2,600 110 0.7 <0.5 «0.5 3 2 -
088 . B 5.45 0.00 0.00 2,100 160 <0.3 <05 <{.5 5 7 -
11/07/07 L LA 5.60 0.00 0.00 6,900 78 <5 <5 <0.5 0.7 22 -
B-1

04/23/93 12.12 6.19 5.93 - - 8,300 13,000 4,900 22 250 47 - -
07/19/93 12.12 546 6.66 . - 1,600 3,300 1,200 16 24 <30 - -
10/19/93 12.12 5.04 7.08 - - 550 2,300 730 18 14 31 - "
01/17/94 12.12 5.39 6.73 - - <50 22,000 6,500 170 210 430 - -
08/18/94 12.12 5.27 6.85 - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 12,12 6.11 6.01 - ~ 3.200' 1,500 250 17 7.5 19 - <5.0°
02/15/95 12,12 6.75 5.37 - - 1,300 1,000 160 <20 46 2.6 - -
03/1/93 12.12 7.00 5.12 - - 2.600° 140 20 0.52 2.0 0.67 - -
08/04/95 12.12 6.62 5.50 - - 4.900° 6,700 1,400 <20 <20 <20 - -
11729495 12.12 6.27 5.85 - - 5,000° 9,200 2,200 <25 <25 25 8,300 -
02/08/96 12.12 8.12 4.00 - - 1.300° 1,500 190 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,300 -
05/08/96 12.12 7.32 4,80 - - 2,900 3,700 650 <10 24 16 2,300 -
08/23/96 12.12 6.58 5.54 . - 2600 3.200 500 <20 <20 <20 4,900 -
12/12/96 {2.12 7.22 4.90 - - 3.400° 2,500 380 <25 <25 25 8,600 -
02/10/97 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 2.100° 2,200 270 11 8.8 13 3,400 -
05/01/97 12.12 6.46 5.66 - - 1.300° 1,200 70 5.8 <5.0 7.2 2.000 -
08/05/97 12.12 5.68 6.44 - - 1,500° <1,000 86 <10 <19 <10 3,800 -
10/28/97 12.12 5.69 6.43 - - 2.000° 1.400 73 6.5 6.8 9.0 2,900 -
02/04/98 12,12 9.11 3.01 -- - 1,200° 1,500 4.3 17 <0.5 22 1,900 -
02/12/98 12.12 8.33 3.79 - - - - - - - - -
06/03/98 12.12 7.23 4.89 - - 97¢° <30 <0.3 <(.5 <05 <0.5 1,400 -
07/29/98 12.12 6.37 575 - - 1,100° 850 27 <i).5 4.0 29 770/1.200° -
11/30/98 12.12 6.44 5.68 - - 1,490 543 <5.0 <3.0 <50 <5.0 2.220 -
02/24/99 12.12 7.83 4.29 - - 1,400 390 1.6 0.57 2.8 2.5 2.600 --

9-0290.x1s/#385280 4 As of 11/07/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-1 {(cont)

05/06/99 12.12 7.1 5.01 - - 340° 239 4.02 <415 3.87 1.97 197 -
08/30/99 12.12 5.91 621 . - 1,570 739 2.4 3.45 5.62 3.27 1110 -
11/17/99 12.12 5.98 6.14 - " 1,730 907 66.4 3.82 439 4.75 2,480 -
02/21/00 12.12 7.53 459 - - 1,000° 679 105 <10 3.84 3.21 2,330 -
05A8/00 12.12 6.66 5.46 0.00 0.00 870" 1,000% <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 660 -
0R/08/00 12.12 6.22 5.90 0.00 .00 526" <500 29 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -
110100 12.12 7.14 4.98 6.00 0.00 570" 860" 41 <50 8.3 13 2,500 -
02/12/1 12.12 6.71 5.41 0.00 0.00 940" 790"° 36 <5.0 <5.0 18 1.200 -
05/14/01 12.12 6.38 5.74 0.00 0.00 690" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 540 -
11/12/01 12.12 5.59 6.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 1,100 12 2.5 34 8.8 1,100 -
02/04/02 12.12 692 5.20 0.00 0.00 1,800 850 7.5 0.66 5.3 <50 220 -
05/06/02 12.12 6.67 5.45 0.00 0.00 440 350 <0,50 <0.50 1.7 <1.5 83 "
08/29/02 12.12 5.94 6.18 0.00 0.00 3,000 770 7.3 1.1 1.3 3.1 330 -
11/25/02 12.12 5.87 6.25 0.00 0.00 3,400 510 7.7 <1.0 i2 3.6 540 -
02/05/03 12,12 6.87 5.23 0.00 0.00 1.400 560 4.8 0.55 2.4 1.9 200 -
05/15/3 12.12 6.86 5.26 0.00 0.00 1,400 370 2.4 <).5 1.9 2.0 130 -
08/14/03% 12.12 592 6.20 0.00 .00 1.300% 650 4 0.9 0.7 2 210 -
11713403 12,12 5.73 £.39 0.00 0.00 720 210 0.7 <0.5 <0.3 0.9 200 -
02/12/04% 1212 6.95 5.17 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 53 -
05/13/04% 12.12 .86 5.26 0.00 0.00 63> <50 <0).3 <0).5 0.5 0.5 10 -
08/12/04™ 12.12 6.11 6.01 0.00 0.00 280 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 26 -
14/11/04% 12.12 5.64 6.48 .00 0.00 280 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 -
02/10/05™ 12.12 6.71 5.41 0.00 0.00 420 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <5 0.3 41 -
05/12/05> 12.12 7.14 4.98 0.60 0.00 200 <50 (.5 <5 <0.5 <0.3 9 -
08/11/05% 12.12 6.34 5.78 0.00 0.00 26077 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 17 -
11/10/05% 12.12 6.38 5.74 0.00 0.00 130°7 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <3 36 -
02/09/06 12.12 7.26 4.86 0.00 0.00 380" <30 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 25 -
05/11/06> 12.12 7.20 492 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 10 -
08/10/06™ 12.12 §.32 5.80 040 0.00 550 <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.3 8 -
11/09/06% 12.12 5.97 6.13 0.00 0.00 300 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 -
02/08/07% £2.12 6.32 5.80 .00 4.00 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 3 -
0s/10/074 12,12 6.62 5.50 0.00 0.00 140 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 4 -
08/08/07* 12.12 5.94 6.18 0.00 0.00 170 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 6 -
1707 12.12 5.81 6.31 0.00 0.00 250 <50 <05 <05 <13 <0.5 7 -

9-3290.x1s/#385280
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, Cali

fornia

DATE ~ "

B-5

092091 7.73 2.20 553 - - <50 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 7.73 242 531 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 7.73 2.09 5,64 - - - - - ” - » - -
10/23/1 7,73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - - - -
F1/01/91 7.73 2.24 5.49 - - - - - - - - N .
11/07/91 7.73 2.19 5.54 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 7.73 2.10 5.63 - - - - - - - - - -
112191 7.73% - - . - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 7.73 2,05 5.68 - - - " - - - - - -
12/30/91 7.73 2.54 5.19 - - 550 - - - - - - -
81/13/92 7.73 3.07 4.65 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 7.73 3.03 4.70 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 7.73 3.38 445 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
03/0%/92 773 3.68 4.05 " - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 7.73 3.30 443 - " - - - - - . - -
05/18/92 7.73 3.94 3.79 - - - 390 39 1.9 I 24 - <5.000
01/06/93 7.73 3.39 4.44 Sheen - <50 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/03/93 7.73 - - - - - - - e - - - .
04/23/93 10.18 5.86 432 - - <30 <50 <03 <0).3 <(.3 <1.3 - -
07/19/93 10.18 515 5.03 - - <50 54 <0.5 0.7 <{.5 <13 - -
10/19/93 10.18 5.08 5.10 - - <50 <50 2.0 4.1 0.6 35 - -
01/07/94 10.18 5.32 4.86 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.18 5.04 514 - - <30 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 10.18 5.73 4.45 . - 140" <50 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.18 6.03 4,15 - - 170! <50 <15 <0.5 <0.3 <(1.5 - -
05/01/95 10.18 5.75 4.43 - - 19¢0° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
08/04/95 1018 522 4,96 - - 2507 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/29/95 10.18 4,97 5.21 - - 3307 140 1.3 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 800 -
02/08/96 10,18 6.38 3.80 - - 250° <200 2.1 <2.0 <2.0 <20 1,100 -
05/08/96 10.18 5.78 440 - - 350° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 1,400 -
08/23/96 10.18 5.19 4.99 - - 990 250 6.4 2.1 2.1 43 9,300 -
12/12/96 10.18 5.90 4.28 - - 430° <1,000 <10 <19 <10 <10 6,700 -
82/10/97 10.18 6.35 3.63 . - 340° <500 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 930 -
05/01/97 0.18 5.87 4.31 - - 290° <500 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -
08/05/97 10.18 529 4.89 - - 710° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6.800 -

9-0290.x1s/#385280
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0250
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 {cont}

1012847 10.18 518 5.00 - - §80° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <54 <3.0 7,000 .
02/04/98 10,18 7.63 2.53 - - 29¢° <50 0.51 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 2,100 -
06/03/98 10.18 6.33 3.85 - - 630° 220 2.0 15 28 20 450 -
07/29/98 10.18 5.63 4,55 - - 1.3100° <50 1.6 <{.5 <(.5 1.6 4.600/6,200° --
11/30/98 10.18 5.81 437 - - 371 <50 <0.5 1.91 <0.5 1.09 202 -
02/24/99 10.18 6.79 3.39 - - 519° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.69 3.1 25 -
05/06/99 10.18 6.16 4.02 - - 790° <50 2.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.090 -
08/30/99 10.18 5.02 5.16 - . 1,890 <250 425 <25 <23 <25 10,400 -
11/17/99 HOLI8 5.28 4.90 - - 1,186° | 4.95 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 8,510 -
02/21/00 10,18 6.67 3.51 - - 240° <100 <14 <19 <10 <10 553 -
05/08/0 10.18 5.88 4.30 0.00 0.00 1,200" <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 1.4 270 -
0%/08/00 10,18 5.55 4.63 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,600 -
11/01/00 1018 5.53 4.65 0.00 0.00 470" <300 <5.0 <50 <50 11 4,600 -
02/12/01 10.18 6.13 4.05 0.00 0.00 190" <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 13 420 -
05/14/01 10.18 5.39 4.59 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <500 <35.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6,800 -
08/13/01 14118 5.14 5.04 0.00 0.00 2,800 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11,000 -
11/12/01 1018 5.88 4.30 0.00 0.00 2,400 100 1.0 <(1.50 <(.50 <1.5 2.300 -
02/04/02 10.18 6.03 415 0.00 0.00 1.800 99 <0.50 0.63 2.2 14 3,200 -
05/16/02 10.18 5.86 432 0.00 0.00 1,700 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 830 -
08/29/02 10.18 5.20 4.98 0.00 0.00 12,000 <250 52 <1.0 <10 <3.0 18,000 -
11/25/02 10.18 5.26 4.92 0.00 0.00 5,100 100 1.2 <0,50 <150 <1.5 4,300 -
02/05/03 10.18 5.98 4.20 0.00 0.00 1,900 <50 <{0.50 <150 <0.50 <1,5 4,100 -
05/15/03 10.18 5.95 4.23 0.00 0.00 2.600 53 0.8 0.1 <0.5 1.6 5,400 -
08/14/03% 10.18 5.17 5.01 0.00 {109 10,0007 320 <t} <10 <10 <19 15,000 -
1413703 LB - 5.05 .00 0.00 15,000 220 <3 <3 <3 <3 4,700 -
02/12/04™ B - 4,19 0.00 0.00 4,900 120 <5 <3 <5 <5 5,200 -
05/13/047* - 2 4.55 0.00 0.00 3,400% 94 <1 <1 <| <] 2,000 -
08/12/04% et B 4.84 0.00 .00 4,800 150 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <03 300 -
11/11/04% -2 A 5.35 0.00 0.00 12,000 150 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 57 -
02/10/05% B ey 4,04 0.00 0.00 3,500 70 <03 <0,5 <0).5 <05 44 -
05/12/05% 2 e 4.11 0.00 0.00 2,900% 69 <0.5 <0).5 <5 <0.5 39 -
08/11/05% 2 2 4.62 0.00 0.00 13,000 140 <{).5 <0.5 <05 <f).5 83 -
11/10/05* e ey 4.71 0.00 0.00 9.500% <50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 16 w
02/09/06™ iy LB 3.90 0.00 .00 1.400%7 61 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 27 -
05/11/06™ LB 2 3.93 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

WELLID

:bAff E ‘ 5.

B-5 {cont)

08/10/06%* = A 4.70 0.00 0.00 9,000 73 <05 <0.5 0.3 1 18 -
11/09/06% L LA 4.83 $.00 .00 9.200 50 <0.5 <0,5 0.5 <0.5 29 -
02/08/07* - w2 4.58 6.00 0.00 6,600 56 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 650 -
057104074 B LB 4.47 0.00 0.00 4,500 82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 52 -
08/08/07 - A 4.93 0.00 0.00 13,000 34 <05 <5 <0.5 <15 32 -
107 S LB 5.04 0.00 0.00 5,300 <50 <{1,5 <5 <5 <5 9 -
B-6

09/20/91 8.53 1.70 6.85 - - <50 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <115 <0.5 - -
100991 8.55 1.72 6.83 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.55 1.65 6.90 - - - - - - - - - w
10/23/91 .55 1.62 6.93 . - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.55 1.77 6.78 - - . - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.55 1.74 6.81 - - " - - - - - - -
1115091 8.55 1.67 6.88 - - - - . - - - . -
11/21/91 8.55 1.60 6.95 - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.55 1.41 714 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.55 2.05 6.50 - . - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.35 236 6.19 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/42 8,55 298 6.27 o - - - - -- - - - -
02/12/92 .55 2.43 6.12 - - <50 <30 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
03/09/92 8.55 3.27 5.28 - - - - - - -- - - -
04/10/92 .55 3.07 5.48 - - - - -- - - - - -
05/18/92 8.55 2.65 5.90 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <5.000
01/06/93 8.55 2.76 579 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
02/03/93 8.55 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.97 6.70 5.27 . -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <15 - -
07/19/93 11.97 5.06 6.91 - - <50 74 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 - -
10/19/93 11.97 5,49 6.48 - - <50 <50 <{.5 0.5 <0.5 2.2 - -
01/07/94 11.97 579 6.18 - - <50 <30 <415 <15 <0.5 <(.5 - -
08/18/94 11.97 5.77 6.20 - - <50 <50 <5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 £1.97 6.52 543 - - 230 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 1197 7.27 4.70 - - 1300 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.97 6.94 5.03 . - y7 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <6.5 <0.5 - -

G-0290.x1s/# 385280 8 As of 1107/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 (conf)

08/04/95 11.97 6.13 5.82 - - 350° <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
11/29/95 11.97 5.97 6.00 - - 200° - - - - - . -
02/08/96 1197 7.27 4.70 - - 210° - - - - - - -
05/08/96 11.97 6.74 5.23 -- - 250° - - - - ~ - -
08/23/96 11.97 5.92 6.05 -- - 310° - - - - - - -
12/12/96 1197 6.65 532 - - 100° - - - - - - -
02/10/97 11.97 7.60 4.37 - - 130° - - e - - 360 -
05/01/97 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 260° - - - - - 2,200 -
08/05/97 £1.97 6.22 5.75 - - 260° - - - - - 1,800 -
10/28/97 11.97 5.89 6.08 - - 3407 - - - - - 1,900 -
02/04/9% 11.97 926 2.71 - - 280° - - - - - 1,400 -
06/03/98 11.97 7.49 4.48 - - 1307 - - - - - 1,200 -
07/29/98 11.97 6.69 5.28 - - 340° - -- - - - 2.700/3,000° -
11/30/98 11.97 6.48 5.49 - - 2,740 655 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,160 -
02/24/59 11.97 7.79 4.18 - - 225 - - - - - 1,500 -
05/06/99 11.97 6.29 568 -- - 71 - - - - - 1.010 -
08/30/99 11.97 6.06 5.91 . - 356° - . - - - 4,520 .
11/17/99 11.97 6.01 5.96 - - 1,960 - - - - - 5.160 -
02/21/00 11.97 7.51 4.46 - - 180° - - - - - 6.920 -
05/08/00 11.97 6.92 5.05 0.00 0.00 420" - - - - - 6,800 -
08/08/00 11.97 6.55 5.42 0.00 0.00 180" . - - - - 25,000 -
110100 1197 6.24 373 0.00 0.00 77 - - - . - 25,000 -
02/12/01 11.97 6.65 5.32 0.00 0.00 62! - - - - - 16,006 -
05/14/01 11.97 6.62 5.35 0.00 0.00 5542 - - - - - 9,100 -
08/13/01 11.97 6.03 5.92 0.00 .00 220 - - - - - 33,000 -
11/12/01 11.97 5.63 6.34 0.00 0.00 550 - - - - - 34,000 -
02/04/02 11.97 7.16 4.81 0.00 0.00 200 - - - - - 28,000 -
05/06/02 11.97 6.94 5.03 0.00 0.00 270 - - - -- - 23.000 -
08/29/02 11.97 6.29 5.68 0.00 0.00 490 - - - - - 29,000 -
18/25/02 11.97 6.08 5.89 0.00 0.00 450 - - - - - 30,000 -
02/05/03 11.97 6.99 498 0.00 0.00 260 - - - - -- 17.000 --
05/15/03 11.97 7.04 4.93 0.00 0.00 310 - - - - - 28,000 -
08/14/03 11.97 6.32 5.65 0.00 0.00 160% - - - - - 31,000 -
H1/13/03 e L 5.90 0.00 0.00 190 B - - - - 20,000 -
02/12/04 A s 4.79 0.00 0.00 400 - - - - - 31,000 -

9-0299.xIs/4385280 9 As of 1140707



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 {cont)

05/13/04 B A 4.97 0.00 0.00 547 - - - - - 13,000 -
08/12/04 s S 5.56 0.00 0.00 250 - - - - - 26,000 o
F1/11/04 S B 5.97 0.00 0.00 250 460 - - - - 20,000 -
02/10/05 LB B 4.67 0.00 0.00 280 - -- - - - 10,006 -
05/12/05% e B 4.61 0.00 0.00 210% 340 <10 <10 <10 <10 15,000 -
08/11/03 B 2 532 0.00 0.00 13077 -- - - - - 12,0007 -
11/10/05 A 2 5.41 0.00 0.00 100% a <0).5 <3 <0.5 <1.5 9,300 .
02/09/06 B L 4,50 0.00 .00 200% . - - - - 2,200 -
05/11/06 s A 4.70 0.00 0.00 <50 - - - - - 1.000 -
08/10/06 B e 5.42 0.00 0.00 150 - - - - - 4,300 -
1 1/09/06 - B 5.80 0.00 0.00 240 - <2.0 <0.5 <{.5 <1.5 2,200 -
02/08/07 = -3 5.48 0.00 0.00 140 - - - - - 1,300 -
05/10/07 L B 5.17 0.00 0.00 120 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 1,500 -
08/08/07 L B 5.80 0.00 0.00 73 - - - - - 1,300 -
1107/07 L B 5.98 0.00 0.00 120 - - - - - 100°° -
B-7

04/23/93 10.54 6.02 4.52 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <1.3 - <50
07/19/93 10.54 5.50 5.04 - - <50 <50 <0.3 <3 <0,5 <1.5 - <50
10/19/93 10.54 5.14 5.40 - - <50 <5() 3.1 0.5 <0.5 0.8 - -
61/07/94 10.54 5.33 5.19 - - <50 <30 <0.3 <().5 <05 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.54 5.28 5.26 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().3 1.1 - -
11730/94 10.54 5.96 4.58 - - <50 <50 <0.3 0.3 <05 <0.3 - -
02/15/95 10.54 6.32 422 - - <50 <50 <5 <5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.54 6.04 4.50 - - 53’ <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
08/04/95 10.54 5.56 498 - - <50 <30 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/12/98 10.54 749 3.05 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <(.3 <0.5 - -
06/03/98 10.54 6.59 3.935 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/29/98 10.54 5.99 4.55 - -- - <50 <{.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
11/30/98 14.54 5.56 498 . - - - - - - - - -
(2/24/99 10.54 7.24 3.30 - - - <50 <(0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <{1.5 <2.3 -
05/06/99 10.54 4.79 5.75 - - - - - - - - - -
08/30/99 10.54 5.25 5.29 - - - <50 <0.5 <5 0.5 <0.5 <25 -
11/17/99 10.54 481 573 - -- - - - - - - - -

9-0290.xis/#385280 ih As of 11/67/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

REMOVE
“(gallons)

B-7 (cont)

02/21/00 10.54 6.54 4.00 - - - <5() <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <25 -
05/08/00 10.54 6.14 4.40 0.00 .00 - - - - - - - -
08/08/00 10,54 6.05 4.49 4.00 0.00 - <54 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.3 -
OO0 10.54 5.85 4.69 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/12/01 10.54 6.17 4.37 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 .
05/14/01 10.54 6.09 £45  SAMPLED SEMI- ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
08/13/01 10.54 5.61 4.93 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <25 -
F1/12/01 10.54 5.27 5.27 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/414/02 10.54 .43 4.11 0.00 0.00 - <350 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <13 <2.5 -
05/06/02 10.54 6.28 4.26 0.00 9.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - .
08/29/02 10.54 5.76 4.78 0.00 0.00 - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 <2.5 -
11/25/02 1354 561 493 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/05/03 10.54 6.43 4.11 9.00 0.00 - <30 <0.50 <(.50 <0150 <1.5 <25 -
05/15/03 10.54 6.43 4.09 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/14/03% 10.54 5.76 4.78 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
1113703 10.54 585 4.69 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/12/04 10.54 6.39 415 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <5 <).5 <{0.5 -
05/13/4 10.54 6.24 430 0.00 0.00 <50% - - . - - - -
OR/ 1247 10.54 5,78 £.76 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0).5 <(.3 <15 <0.5 <0.5 -
F1/11/04 10.54 5.36 5.18 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -- -
02/10/05% 10.54 6.58 3.96 0.60 0.00 - <50 <{}.5 <{.5 <0.5 <().3 <0.5 -
§5/12/05 10.54 6.67 3.87 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/11/05™ 10.54 6.05 4.49 0.00 0.00 . <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.3 -
11/10/05 1054 6.03 4.51 0.00 4.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
01/09/06 1054 6.79 175 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/11/06 10.54 6.82 3.72 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/10/06™ 10.54 571 4.83 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/09/06 10.54 5.42 512 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/08/07* 10.54 5.73 4.81 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <5 -
05/10/07 10.54 5.89 4.65 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/08/07% 10.54 5.58 4,96 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 .5 <0,5 <0.5 <{).5 -
11/07/07 10.54 5.33 5.21 0.60 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -

G-0290.x1s/4383280 il As of 114747




Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

L ms

B-10

11/29/95 11.42
02/08/96 15,42
05/08/96 11.42
08/23/96 11.42
12/12/96 11.42
02/10/97 11.42
05/01/97 11.42
08/05/97 i1.42
10/28/97 11.42
02/04/98 11.42
06/03/98 11.42
07/29/98 11.42
11430498 11.42
02/24/99 11.42
05/06/99 11.42
08/30/99 11.42
11/17/99 1142
02/21/00 11.42
05/08/00 11.42
GR/08/00 [1.42
1H01/00 1142
02/12/61'% NP 11.42
05/14/01'° 14.42
og/13/01"° 11.42
11/12/01% 11.42
02/04/02°° 11.42
050602 11.42
08/29/02 11.42
11/25/02 [1.42
02/05/03 11.42
05/15/03 11.42
08/14/03™ 11.42
1113035 11.42
02/12/047 11.42
05/13/04% 11.42

9-0290.x1s/4385280

4,91 6.51 - - 900" 1.700 95 <23 69 170 22 -
6.87 4.55 - - 650" 230 31 0.5 7.2 6.2 10 -
5.87 555 - - 5707 260 61 0.59 37 23 20 -
5.23 6.19 - - 700° 320 34 <0.5 29 15 8.3 -
5.59 5.83 - - 990 1,600 94 <2.5 1o 27 <12 -
6.84 4.58 - - 5307 2,100 230 5.6 130 83 <12 -
5.85 5.57 - - THP 2.300 110 <25 140 49 <12 -
512 6.30 - - 620° 650 33 i1 70 16 32 -
5.24 618 - - e 740 25 1.6 53 14 6.7 -
.53 2.89 - - 250° 950 23 45 <05 19 <23 -
6.62 4.80 - - 4907 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
577 5.63 - - 390° 290 3.9 <0.5 8.5 1.4 <2.3 -
5.80 5.62 - - 437 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <().3 7.1 -
7.19 423 - - 259° 160 35 .55 0.64 0.64 9.2 -
631 5.0 - - 1907 490 7.05 1.02 8.24 2.18 <5.0 -
5.06 6.36 - - 330° 205 1.79 0.808 5.55 216 3.93 -
5.48 5.94 - - 2,180° 108 12 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <2.5 -
7.07 435 - - 360° 587 17.6 2.92 10.1 4.61 5.08 -
5.99 5.43 0.00 0.00 320" 380° 5.4 2.6 32 6.3 9.1 -
DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
DRY . - - - - - - - - - -
6.09 5.33 0.00 0.00 - - - e - - - -

OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - . - - -
OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -

6.18 524 0.00 0.90 340 100 1.8 <0.50 0.57 <1.5 18 -
£.00 5.42 0.00 0.00 1,000 86 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 17 -
4,79 6.63 0.00 0.00 650 120 <(.50 <(.50 <450 <15 38 -
5.32 6.10 6.00 0.00 1,200 77 <{1.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 4 -
6.19 5.23 4.00 0.00 650 150 <2.0 <(1.50 <0.50 <1.3 30 -
6.16 5.26 0.00 0.00 750 130 12 <0.5 <0.3 <l1.5 30 -
5.03 6.39 0.00 0.00 2307 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 38 -
5.17 6.25 0.00 0.00 1,000 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0).3 52 -
6.32 5.10 0.00 4.00 &) <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 30 -
5,73 5.67 $.00 0.00 715 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 33 -

12 As of F1/07/07



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE- -

B-19 (cont)

08/12/04% 11.42 5.12 6.30 0.00 0.00 460 <50 <).5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 10 -
11/11/04% 11.42 4.63 6.77 0.00 0.00 350 <50 <f).5 <5 0.5 <0.5 30 -
02/10/05% 11.42 6.60 4.82 0.00 0.00 5860 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 27 -
05/12/05% 11.42 6.38 5.04 0.00 0.00 1602 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 21 -
08/11/05™ 11.42 5,70 5.72 0.00 0.00 1307 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18 -
11/10/05% 11.42 5.50 5.52 0.00 0.00 59?7 <50 <().5 <f).5 <15 <0).5 22 -
02/09/06™ 1142 6.78 4.64 0.00 0.00 1207 81 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 16 -
0s/11/06% 11.42 6.44 4.98 0.00 0.00 430 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 19 -
08/10/06™ 11.42 5.64 5.78 0.00 0.00 210 <50 0.5 <{).5 0.6 <0.5 12 -
1 1/09/06% 11.42 5.33 6.09 0.00 0.00 980 <50 <05 <().5 <0.5 <05 11 -
02/08/07% 11.42 5.77 5.63 0.00 0.00 340 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 13 -
05/10/07* 11.42 5.91 5.51 0.00 0.00 90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 10 -
080807 11.42 5.39 6.03 0.00 0.00 120 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 7 -
/74074 11.42 512 6.30 0.00 0.00 250 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <(.5 <0.5 7 -
B-11

11/29/95 1198 6.08 5.90 - - 1,400° 2.800 38 <10 26 48 21,000 -
02/08/96 11.98 7.54 4.44 - - 1.100° <3,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 38.000 -
05/08/96 11.98 6.98 3.00 - - 1.300° 4,100 110 <10 31 25 17.000 -
08/23/96 11.98 6.37 5.61 - - 820° 3,400 160 i2 41 13 4,000 -
12/12/96 11.98 6.83 5.13 -- - 1.300° 3,700 120 12 <50 30 2,200 -
a10/97 11.98 791 4.07 - - 310 2.300 56 i7 <50} 20 4.700 -
05/01/97 11.98 6.95 5.03 - - 820" <5.000 <50 <50 <50 <50 21,000 -
08/05/97 11.98 6.38 5.60 - - 900" 3,500 42 <10 <10 <10 4,100 -
19/28/97 11.98 6.30 .68 - - 1,300° 3,000 39 6.2 8.0 13 2,300 -
02/04/9% {1.98 9.39 2,59 - - 930° 1,300 32 14 <0.5 5.0 46,000 -
06/03/9% 11.98 7.53 4,45 - - 740° 860 3.7 1.4 0.84 3.0 34,000 -
07/29/98 11.98 6.80 5.18 . - 1,400° 1,300 6.9 2.5 3.8 2.0 50.000/41,000° -
11/30/98 11.98 691 5.07 - - 1,020 <1,000 <10 <|0 <10 <10 5,370 -
02/24/99 11.98 7.79 4.19 - i 2.290° 690 4.7 <0.5 2.7 3.1 67.000 -
05/06/99 11.98 7.43 4.55 - - 580° 423 4.66 0.662 <0.5 1.38 20,600 -
(08/30/99 11.98 6.18 5.80 - - 11200 1,220 31 8.6 <5.0 14 10,900 -
11/17/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1.160° 2,800 36.6 10.6 8.41 11.6 12,000 -
02/21/00 11.98 7,77 421 - - 730° £.570 12.3 2.71 3.33 12.9 2,980 -

9-0290.x1s/4385280
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

WELL 1D

ONTE sl R s Y R bk
B-11 (cont)
05/08/00 11.98 7.04 4.94 (.00 0.00 220" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 8,500 -
08/08/00 11.98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660" 2,900'° 51 <25 <25 18 10,000 -
1161700 11.98 £.72 5.26 0.00 0.00 290" <5,000 <50 <560 <50 <50 29,000 -
02/12/01 11.98 7.24 4.74 0.00 0.00 660" 1,700 38 11 11 22 7,800 -
05/14/01 11.98 6.84 5.14 0.00 0.00 430" §,200%° 29 1 <10 <10 35,000 -
08/13/01 11.98 6.33 5.65 0.00 0.00 910 <5000 <50 <50 <50 <50 146,000' -
11712/01 11.98 632 5.66 0.00 0.00 1,400 3,100 14 6.1 8.7 23 5.100 -
02/04/02 11.98 7.25 4.73 0.00 0.00 650 1,400 5.6 18 2.5 9.3 7.800 -
05/06/02 11.98 7.10 188 0.00 0.00 880 480 1.2 0.64 1.3 1.9 1.400 --
08/29/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,500 1.500 5.4 19 22 58 96,000 -
11725002 11.98 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,700 1,200 2.7 1.0 1.4 7.0 45,000 -
02/05/03 11.9% 7.18 4.80 0.00 .00 2,100 910 2.7 <2.5 <25 <7.3 46,000 -
05/15/03 11.98 7.18 4.80 0.00 0.00 2,500 1,100 5.4 <2.5 4.3 11 78,000 -
08/14/03" 11.98 6.43 5.53 0.00 0.00 3,6007 840 <50 <50 <50 <50 88,000 -
18/13/03% 11.98 6.37 5.61 0.00 0,00 2,300 570 <10 <10 <10 <10 14,000 -
02/12/04% 11.98 7.2% 470 0.00 0.00 4,400 310 <23 <23 <25 <23 29,000 -
05/13/04* 11.98 6.95 5.03 0.00 0.00 4104 480 <13 <13 <13 <13 100,000 -
08/12/04% 10,98 6.56 542 0.00 0.00 3,600 850 <10 <10 <10 <10 83,000 -
11/117/04% 11.98 6.05 5.93 0.00 0.00 3,100 570 <10 <t0 <10 <10 20,000 -
02/10/05% £1.98 7.42 4.56 0.00 0.00 12,000 320 <25 <25 <25 <25 49,000 -
05/12/05% 11.98 7.40 4,58 0.00 0.00 1,900 400 <25 <25 <23 <25 42,000 -
08/11/05% 11.98 6.82 5.16 0.00 .00 12,0007 320 <25 <25 <25 <25 36,000 --
11107052 11.98 6.90 5.08 0.00 0.60 1.200% 57 <0.3 <0.5 <{.3 <0.3 1.400 -
02/09/06™ 11.98 7.62 436 0.00 0.00 3107 70 <3 <3 <3 <3 10,000 -
05/11/06 11.98 7.39 4.59 0.00 0.00 740 250 <5 <5 <5 <5 19,000 -
08/10/06>* 11.98 5.89 6.09 0.00 0.00 6,600 2.000 <25 <25 <25 <25 94,000 -
11/09/06%° 11.98 6.47 5.51 0.00 0.00 10,000 620 <3 <3 <3 <3 9,908 u-
02/08/07% 11.98% 6.76 5.22 0.00 0.00 5,100 1,000 <10 <10 <10 <1 47.000 -
05/10/07 11.98 6.89 5.09 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,700 <5 <5 <5 <5 38,000 -
08/08/07™ 11.98 6.43 5.55 0.00 0.00 9,800 730 <25 <25 <25 <25 50,000 .
LT 1198 6.16 5.82 9.00 0.00 1,700 340 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 680" -
9-0200.x1s/4#385280 14 As of 11/0H07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Strect
Alameda, California

WELL ID/ 0 TOCH . GWE = DTW - SPHT - REMO? - T GG
B-12

11/29/95 P16 5.15 6.01 - - 1.800° 1.100 10 <1 <10 <[ 17,000 .
02/08/96 1116 6.56 4.60 - - 1,800° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 88,000 -
05/08/96 11.16 6.08 5.08 - - 1.800° <25.000 <250 <250 <230 <250 $8,000 -
018/23/96 1116 5.51 5.63 - - 1,500 630 16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0) 420 -
12/12/96 11.16 6.05 511 - - 1.200° <235,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 54,000 -
02/10/97 11.16 7.05 4.11 . - 12007 <20,000 <200 <200 200 <200 65.000 .
021097 H16 7.05 4.11 . - - - <500 <500 <500 <500 - -
05/04/97 1116 6.17 4.99 - - 1,100° <12,500 <125 <123 <125 <125 64.000 -
08/05/97 11.16 5.55 5.61 - - 1106} <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 46,000 -
19/28/97 1116 5.40 5.76 - - 1,100° 1,400 39 <5.0 7.2 6.0 29.000 -
02404198 11.16 §.53 2.63 - - 4,800° 920 6.9 11 <15 2.8 59,000 -
06/03/98 11.16 6.71 4.45 - - 2,000° 590 9.4 <0.5 0.93 <05 15,008 .
07/29/98 11.16 5.91 5.25 - - 2.200° 820 5.6 2.0 13 12 28.000/33,000° -
11/30/98 i1.16 6.03 5.13 - . 1.060 2,110 <10 <30 <10 <0 5,330 -
02/24/99 11.16 7.16 4.00 - - 2.680° 410 0.64 “0.5 22 2.3 15.000 .
05/06/99 .16 6.71 4.45 - - 3.550° <500 <5.0 <50 <3.0 <5.0 1370 <1000
08/30/99 11.16 532 5.84 - - 1310° 985 12.5 6.0 9.5 10.8 6600 -
11/17/99 11.16 573 5.43 - - 1,060° 1,700 14.4 5.99 5.98 <5.0 14,200 -
02/21/08 1116 6.83 431 - - 430° 595 3.49 <0.5 <0.5 426 5,100 -
05/08/00 11,16 6.21 4.95 0.00 (.00 340" <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 2,100 -
0B/08/00 11.16 6.01 5.15 0.00 0.00 260" 410" 3.9 1.5 1.8 48 2,000 -
/1700 1116 5.85 5.31 0.00 0.00 130" 660" 6.0 1.9 2.8 29 4,600 -
02/12/01 1116 6.27 4,89 0.00 0.00 280" 550" 14 <5.0 5.0 <5.0 2,000 -
05/14/01 11.16 6.05 5.11 0.00 .00 2807 770" 7.6 5.0 0.80 4.8 1,408 -
08/13/01 .16 5.52 5.64 £.00 0,00 500 730" 10 <5.0 6.1 <35.0 2,700 -
11/12/01 .16 5.40 5.76 0.00 0.00 900 1,700 2.2 1.1 7.6 9.2 1,400 -
02/04/02 116 6.43 4,71 0.00 0.00 440 1,100 2.0 0 2.0 2.8 310 -
05/06/02 11.16 6.28 4.88 0.00 0.00 340 660 <1.0 <14 <E.0 <1.0 96 -
08/29/02 .16 5.67 5.49 0.00 0.00 1.000 1,700 5.6 3.9 4.2 <13 530 -
11/25402 116 5.58 5.58 0.00 0.00 890 2,300 <5.0 1.8 3.5 <10 320 -
02/65/03 11.16 6.40 4.76 0.00 0.00 770 1,600 <10 <25 <2.5 <75 2790 -
05/15/03 11.16 6.40 4.76 .00 0.00 1,500 1.800 <25 2.5 2.6 <75 280 P
08/14/03% 116 5.68 5.48 .00 0.00 1.000% 2,000 ] 0.7 0.9 2 300 -
11/13/03% 11.16 5.48 5.68 0.00 0.00 390 790 0.5 <0.5 1 | 36 -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 15 As of 11/07/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-12 (cont)

02/12/04% 11.16 6.44 472 0.00 0.00 210 94 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.3 8 -
05/13/44% 11.16 6.24 492 0.00 0.00 60% <50 <0.5 <0.3 0.3 <0.5 2 -
08/12/04% 11.16 5.75 5.41 0.00 0.00 130 290 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 61 -
11/11/04% 11.16 5.26 5.90 0.00 0.00 160 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 5 -
02/10/05* 11.16 6.62 4.54 0.00 0.06 130 <56 <05 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 5 -
05/12/05™ 11.16 6.59 457 0.00 0.00 150 160 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 5 -
08/11/05% 11.16 6.02 5.H4 0.00 0.00 110 89 <().3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 it -
11/10/05% 11.16 6.05 511 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <,5 <0.3 <0.5 <{}.5 3 -
02/09/06% 116 6.78 4.38 0.00 0.00 2407 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 2 -
05/1 106 11.16 6.59 4.57 0.00 0.00 100 250 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 -
08/10/06™ 11.16 5.84 532 0.00 0.00 1,300 470 <(.5 <0.5 <5 0.6 20 -
11/09/06% 1116 5.38 5.58 0.00 0.00 580 1,300 <3 <3 <(.5 0.5 17 -
02/08/07% 11.16 5.86 530 0.00 0.00 97 <50 <03 <(.3 <0.5 <{.5 1 -
05/10/07* H.16 6.08 5.08 0.00 0.00 100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 I -
08/08/07% 11.16 5.56 5.60 0.00 0.00 480 1,300 0.9 <0.5 <0.3 0.9 45 -
/0707 1116 5.45 5.71 0.00 0.00 150 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
B-13

11/29/95 11.17 5.26 5.91 - - 3.400° 1,800 19 <5.0 5.5 <5.0 7,400 "
02/08/96 1117 6.72 4.45 - - 450" 910 12 1.3 2.0 1.9 77 -
05/08/96 11.17 6.20 497 - - 560° 140 1.9 <0.5 0.88 2.0 98 -
08/23/96 11.47 5,54 5.63 - - 1,300° 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 450 -
12/12/96 11.17 5.91 5.26 - -- 1,300° 2,600 29 5.4 .40 6.3 230 -
02/10/47 11.17 7.05 4.12 - - 2907 670 <0.5 6.7 2.6 5.6 28 -
05/01/97 15.17 6.17 5.00 - - 480" 920 8.5 4.6 2.1 6.1 530 -
08/05/97 11.17 5.52 5.63 - - 1,300° 1,900 23 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 860 -
10/28/97 .17 5,49 5.68 - -- 2.200° 2.400 33 14 8.4 10 2100 -
02/04/98 1117 .48 2.69 -- - 260° 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 260 -
06/03/98 11.17 6.79 438 - - 480° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 400 -
07/29/98 1.17 6.12 5.03 - - 830° 330 50 0.5 0.67 12 730/980° -
11730/98 1117 6.16 5.01 - - 741 168 0.797 <0.5 <15 <0.3 114 -
02/24/99 1117 7.14 403 - - &70° 69 <0.3 <5 <0.5 <0.5 530 -
05/06/99 11.17 6.72 445 - - 340° <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 454 -
08/30/99 11.17 5.43 3.74 . - 927’ 748 13.7 <25 4.53 10.6 377 -

9-(3290.x1s/# 385280 i6 As of TIADTAYT



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

fit i}

B-13 (cont)

18/17/99 11.17 5.58 5.59 - - 1.310° 1,240 24.6 8.96 <5.0 20.2 1,900 -
02/21/00 11.17 6.93 4,24 - - 200° 443 2.11 0.908 1.89 2.89 254 .
035/08/00 117 6.35 4.82 0.00 0.00 240" 190" <0.50 0.68 1.7 11 190 -
08/08/00 11.17 618 - 499 0.00 0.00 100" 150" 0.84 1.2 1.3 26 44 -
11/01/00 .17 5.96 5.21 .00 0.00 290" 560° 4.9 1.4 4.7 11 1.100 -
02/12/01 .17 6.41 4.76 $.00 0.00 210" 160" 54 1.3 2.1 2.3 200 -
05/14/01 11.17 6.19 498 0.00 0.00 130" 240" 3.7 2.2 0.92 32 66 -
08/13/01 11.17 5.62 5.55 0.00 0.00 750 5607 13 6.4 <5.0 <5.0 690 --
F1/12/01 11.17 5.46 5.71 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 9.2 8.1 16 25 700 -
02/04/02 11.17 6.62 4.55 0.00 .00 320 430 1.7 0.54 Lo 1.8 91 -
05/06/02 1117 6.44 4.73 0.00 0.00 430 <50 <0.50 <0150 <050 <0.50 22 -
08/29/02 11.47 5.82 5.35 0.00 0.00 1,600 660 <20 1.1 0.82 2.2 320 -
11725102 11.17 5.69 5.48 0.00 0,00 1,600 1.800 3.3 2.8 4.4 <10 520 -
02/05/03 1H17 6.56 4.61 0.00 0.00 530 410 1.1 0.60 <2.0 1.6 94 -
05/15/03 11.17 6.59 4.5% 0.00 0.00 760 250 2.0 <1.5 0.9 <1.5 41 -
08/14/03% RY; 5.84 5.33 0.00 0.00 1,200% 610 1 0.9 1 2 300 -
1813/03% 11.17 5.61 5.56 0.00 0.00 1,500 810 0.6 0.5 ] | 63 -
a4 .17 6.58 4.59 0.00 0.00 180 <50 <().5 <().5 <{.5 <0,5 10 e
05/13/04% 1117 6.42 4.75 0.00 0.00 <507 <50 <{.3 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 7 -
08/12/04% 1117 5.91 526 0.00 0.00 260 <50 <5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 8 -
11/11/04% 1117 552 5.65 0.00 0.00 240 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24 -
02/10/05 11.47 6.77 4.40 0.00 0.00 150 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
05/12/35" 11.17 6.79 438 0.00 0.00 730° <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 29 -
08/11/05% 11.17 .09 5.08 0.00 0.00 4407 <50 <(}.5 <f1.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
11A10/057 1117 6.08 5.09 0.00 0.00 370 170 .5 <15 0.5 <0).5 27 -
02/09/06> 11.17 6.77 4.40 0.00 0.00 200% <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 0.7 -
05/1106% 1117 6.67 4.50 0.00 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/10/06™ 11.17 5.96 5.21 0.00 0.00 1,200 7] <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 -
11/09/06* 11.17 5.68 5.49 0.00 0.90 1,500 530 <0.5 <0.3 0.6 0.8 14 -
020867 11.17 5.98 519 0.00 0.00 790 68 <D.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 14 -
05/10/07™ 16.17 6.15 5.02 0.00 0.00 530 <50 <0.5 <{.3 <0).3 <0.5 6 -
08/08/07% 11.17 5.66 5.51 0.00 0.00 330 140 <0.5 <A).5 <0.5 <{).5 4 -
11/07/07" .17 5.44 5.73 0.00 .00 400 250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-14

08/29/02% 9.54 5.12 4.42 0.00 0.00 930 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 1,460 -
11/25/02 9.54 5.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 1,200 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,100 -
02/05/03 9.54 5,56 1.98 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <(.50 <1150 <0,50 <1.5 1,400 -
05/15/03 .54 5.69 1.85 0.00 0.00 1.000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 1,500 -
08/14/03% 9.54 5.07 4.47 (.00 0.60 <7250% <50 <().5 <().3 <{.3 <0.5 1,100 .
11713/03% 9.54 5.04 4.50 0.00 0.00 1.800 <50 <415 <5 <0.5 <0.3 530 -
02/12/04% 9.54 5.56 3.98 9.00 0.00 2,000 59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,000 -
05/13/04% 9.54 547 4,07 0.00 0.00 1907 <54) <1 <] <1 <] { 200 -
08/12/4% 9.54 5.26 4,28 0.00 0.00 750 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,10 -
11/11/04% 9.54 4.76 4.78 0.00 0.00 2,100 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <13 910 -
02/10/05% 9.54 5.82 3.72 0.00 0.00 2,500 78 <t <}l <] <l 1.600 -
65/12/05% 9.54 5.74 3.80 8.00 0.00 700°° 72 <(.3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1,900 --
08/11/05% 9.54 3.51 4.03 6.00 0.00 1.500% <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 830 -
11/ 105 9.54 5.56 3.9% 0.00 0.00 1,200” <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 480 -
02/09/06™ 9,54 5.84 3.70 0.00 0.00 1,6007 52 <{).5 <(1.5 <05 <0.5 230 -
85/11/06" 9.54 5.77 3.77 0.00 .00 3,400 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 190 "
08/10/06™ .54 527 427 0.00 0.00 1,700 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 440 -
11/09/06 9.54 5.34 4.20 0.00 0.00 1,400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.3 0.5 84 -
02/08/07™ 9,54 5.36 4.18 0.00 0.00 1,100 <50 <0.3 <f.5 (.5 <0).5 7 -
03/10/07* 9.54 5.45 4,09 0.60 8.00 910 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150 -
0%/08/07 9.54 5.23 431 0.00 0.09 330 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 94 -
T 9.54 5.14 4.40 .00 0.00 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 50 -
B-15

08/29/02% 9.43 525 418 0.00 0.00 <130 <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/25402 9.43 5.22 4.21 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
02/05/03 9.43 5.86 3.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 0,50 <.50 <150 <15 <2.5 -
05/15/03 9.43 5.88 3.55 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <A).5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.3 <2.5 .
08/14/03% 9.43 5.30 4.13 .00 0.00 <50% <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/03% 9.43 5.14 4.29 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 -
02/12/04 9.43 5.84 3.59 0.00 0.00 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/13/04% 9.43 5.62 3.81 0.90 0.60 <50+ <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 -
08/12/047* 9.43 522 421 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/1 1704 943 4.79 4.64 0.00 0.00 <50 <30 <05 <05 0.3 <15 <0.5 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

B-15 (cont)

02/10/05% 9.43 6.02 341 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <(.5 .
05/12/05"" 9.43 6.08 3.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <{1.3 <0.5 <13 -
08711054 9.43 5.36 3.87 0.00 0.00 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <0.5 <0).5 -
1/ems™ 9.43 553 3.90 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <{).5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0).5 <0.5 -
02/09/06™ 943 5.91 3.52 0.00 0.00 150% <30 <03 <3 <0.§ <015 <0.5 -
05/11/06> 9.43 5.96 3.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <30 <{.5 <03 <().3 <3 <05 .
08/10/06> 9.43 5.31 412 0.00 9.00 <50 <50 <(1.3 <05 <0.5 <5 <(0.5 -
11/09/06% 9.43 526 4.17 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <05 0.3 -
02/08/07* 9.43 5.35 4.08 0.00 .00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <().5 -
05/10/07% 9.43 5.42 4.01 .00 0.00 <50 <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/08/07" 9.43 5.28 4.13 0.00 0.00 50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 -
107078 9.43 5.10 4.33 0.00 0.00 250 <50 <0.5 <05 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
A2

09/20/91 8.00 4.27 713 0.00 - 5,100 £.100 860 14 110 53 - -
195/09/91 8.00 1.39 6.61 0.00 - - . - - - - - -
H0/17/91 .00 1.34 6.66 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 .00 1.29 6.80 0.09 - - - - - - - - -
§1/01/91 8.00 1.45 6.63 0.18 - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 .00 (.45 6.64 0.21 - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.00 1.38 6.81 0.19 - - - - -- . - - -
1172891 8.00 1.31 6.93 0.24 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.00 1,24 6.97 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.00 .70 6.54 0.24 - - - - - - - - “
01/13/42 8.00 2.16 5.92 0.08 - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 .00 2.00 6.01 0.10 - - - -- . - - - -
02/12/92 8.00 2.20 6.06 0.26 - - - -- - - - - -
03/09/92 8.00 301 4.93 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 .00 2.80 5.20 <0.01 - - ~ - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.00 2.36 5.66 0.0 - - - - - - - - -
01/06/93 .00 - - - - -- - - - - - - -
02/413/93 $.00 3.20 4.98 0.22 - - -- - . - - - -
04/23/93 11.46 6.24 5.36 0.18 - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 11.46 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE:
A-2 {cont)
06/15/93 11.46 - - - 0.13 - -- - - - - — -
06/18/93 11.46 -- - -- 0.26 - - - - - — - -
06/22/93 11.46 - — - 0.50 - -- - - - - - -
06/29/93 1146 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
07/49/93 15.46 - -- - — - - - - - — - .
07/15/93 11.46 - -~ - - - - . - - - - -
047/19/93 .46 5.53 6.79 1.07 - - -- - — - - - -
07/20/93 1146 - -- - - - - - - - .- - "
07/27/93 11.46 - - e - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 11.46 - -- - o - - - - - - — "
08/18/93 11.46 -~ - - - - - - - - " - -
08/16/93 11.46 . . - -- - - - - - - - —
09/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/24/93 11.46 - - - -- - - . - - - - -
10/01/93 1146 - - - - - - - - - - - -
HOAY7/93 1146 - -- - - -- - - - - - — -
i0/13/93 11.46 P -- - . -- - - - . - - -
10/19/93 .46 6.23 6.36 141 - - -- - - - — - .
10/20/93 I1.46 - -- —— . - - - - - - - -
10/28/93 11.46 - -- e - - - - - . - - "
TE/12/93 11.46 . - - - - - - - ” - - -
11/89/93 11.46 -- wer - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - — -
12/10/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/16/93 11.46 - - - - " - - - - - - -
12/23/93 11.46 - -- - - - - - - . - - -
12/29/93 11.46 - e - - - - " - - - - -
01/03/94 11.46 - an -- - - - - - - — - —
41/17/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/26/94 11.46 - - - - - - e - - - - -
02/07/94 1146 -- - -- - - - - . - - - -
02/11/94 I1.46 - - - - - - - - " - — -
02/18/94 1146 - - - - — - - - - - - -
02/25/94 11.46 - - - - . - - - - - - -
03/04/94 11.46 - - - - -- - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

WELL 1D/
DATE o

A-2 (cont)

03/11/94 il.46 -- -- o - - - -- - - - - -
03/16/94 11.46 e - - e . " - - — - - -
03/25/94 11.46 -- - - - - - - - - - - -

DESTROYED

B-3

09/20/91 8.01 1.08 6.94 0.0t - - - - - - - - -
10/09/9 8.01 1.66 6.353 - . - - - - - . - -
10/17/91 3.01 1.57 6.44 - - e - - - - - - -
16/23/91 8.01 1.53 6.84 -- - -- - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.01 1,70 6.31 - - - - e - -- - - -
L7791 8.01 1.69 632 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.0t 1.62 6.39 -- -- -- - -- - - - - -
11721791 8.01 1.57 6.44 - -- - -- - -~ - - - -
12/12/919 8.01 1.19 6.82 <0.01 - -~ - - - - - - -
12/30/91 801 1.64 6.37 e - - - - - -~ - -- -
0¥/E3/92 §.01 2.07 5.94 -- - -- - - - - - -- -
01722492 8.01 2.02 5.99 - -- -~ n - - - - - --
02/12/92 8.01 219 5.82 <0.01 - - - - -- - - -- ~—
03/09/92 8.01 2.91 5.10 - - -- -- - - - -- -- =
(44/10/92 8.01 2.65 5.36 - -~ - - -- - - - e -
05/18/92 8.01 229 5.72 -- - 250 6,200 550 38 13 51 o <5,000
0OH06/93 8.01 2.51 5.30 Sheen - 10,000 5,400 4940 34 51 82 -- -
02/03/93 8.01 - - - -- - - -- o -- -- e -
04/23/93 11.42 6.10 5.32 - e 6,400 18,000 540 69 47 120 -- -
07/25/93 1142 5.48 5.94 -- - 4,000 460,000 780 69 49 150 e -
1/19/93 11.42 5.1% 6,32 - = 1,500 20,000 520 37 43 160 = -
01/17/94 11.42 4.47 6.95 -- -~ <50 3.900 430 32 29 82 - --
DESTROYED
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

wi
DATE

B-4
09/20/91
10/09/91
10/17/91
10/23/91
01791
11/07/91
11/15/91
1121491
12/12/91
12/30/91
01/13/92
0§/22/92
02/12/92
03/09/92
04/10/92
05/18/92
01/06/93
02/03/93
04/23/93
07/19/93
10/19/93
01/17/94
DESTROYED

B-8
04/23/93
07/19/93
10/19/93
01/07/94
08/18/94
TE/30/94
02/15/95
05/01/95
08/04/95
H1/30/98

11.99
11.99
11.99
11.99
11.99
11.99
11,99
11,99
11.99
11.99

6.63
5.77
DRY
5.69
356
6.53
7.27
6.99
6.07
6.45

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

9-0290.x1s/4385280

6.82
6.63
6.84
6.87
6.70
6.73
6.83
6.84
6.87
6.46
591
5.95
5.78
5.09
539
559
5.50

5.39
6.13
6.51
6,18

5.36
6.22

6.30
6.43
5.46
4.72
5.00
5.92
354

<50

<50
<50
120"
120'
31
<50

19,000
19,060
5.700
19,0080
13,000
11,000

<50
<30

<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50

22

<0.3
<@.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

i40
84
63

<0.5
<{.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3

<13
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<).5
<15
<Q.5

<L3
<L.5

<(3.5
<Q1.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5

As of 11/07/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

WEL
DATE -

(ﬁ‘) 8

{ansl

B-9

€4/23/93 14,70 6.14 4.56 - - - <50 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- <3}
07/19/93 .76 525 5.43 - - <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
10/19/93 10.70 4.81 5.89 - - <50 <30 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - =
01/07/94 10.70 5,29 541 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <f).5 <(.5 - -
08/18/94 10,70 5.15 5.35 -- - <30 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 10.70 6.35 4.35 .- - 60! <50 <().5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 o --
02/15/95 10.70 7.05 3.65 - - <50 <50 <(),3 <().5 <(.5 <().5 i -
05/01/95 10.70 6.41 4,29 -- - <5{ <50 <{}).5 <}.5 <0.5 <(.3 -- o
08/4/95 10,70 5.50 5.20 -- - <50 <50 <15 <{.5 <{3.5 <05 - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

TRIP BLANK

01/06/93 - o - -— - - <50 <().5 <(1.5 <0.3 <(.5 - -
(14/23/93 - - - . - . - - - - -- - -
07/19/93 - - - - - - - - - - -- - .
19/19/93 -- -—- - - - - <50 <{).5 0.5 <{.3 <(0.5 - -
01/17/94 - - -- o - - <50 <{.5 <(.3 <(.5 <0.5 - --
O8/18/94 - . -- - - - <50 <13 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 -- -
11/30/94 -- - - - - - <50 <(3.5 <(3.5 <0.5 <{}.5 -- -
02/15/95 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <{).5 o --
05/01/95 - - . - - - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -- -
08/04/95 - -- -- - - “n <5{ <0.5 <(}.5 <().5 <().5 - --
18/25/95 - - - -- - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <{).5 <().,5 <2.5 -
02/08/96 - - - - - - <50 <f).5 <0.5 <3 <0.3 -- --
05/08/96 - - -- -- - - <50 <15 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 -
08/23/96 - - - - P -- <50 <{.3 <{.5 <0.5 <f).5 - --
12/12/96 - - - - - - <30 <15 <(3.5 <0.5 <{).5 <2.5 --
02/10/97 o - -- - - - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <{}.5 <2.5 -
03/01/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
(8/05/97 - - -- - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <(.3 <2.5 -
10/28/97 - - - -- - - <) <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <2.5 e
(32/04/98 e - - - - - <50 <{().5 <(.5 <0.5 <.5 <2.3 -
02/12/98 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 e
06/03/98 - -- - - - - <30 <(.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 --
07/29/98 -- - - - - - <5{} <().5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 -

9-0290.x1s/4385280 pA As of 11/07/07



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE

)

TRIP BLANK (cont)

11/30/98
02/24/99
05/06/99
08/30/99
11/17/99
02/21/00
05/08/00
08/08/00
11/01/00
02/12/01
05/14/01
08/13/01
QA
1171201
02/64/02
05/06/02
08/29/02
11/25/02
02/05/03
05/15/03
08/14/03%
11/13/03%
02/12/04%
05/13/04™
08/12/04™
13/11/04%
02/10/08
05/12/05™
08/11/05%
11/10/05
02/09/06™
05/11/06"
08/10/06"
110906
02/08/67™

9-0290.x1s/#385280

<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50

<50
<30
<50
<30
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<30
<540
<530
<50
<50
<30
<50
<30
<50
<54
<54
<50

24

<{.3
<{.3
<0.5
<).5
<0.5
<0.5
<().50
<{.50
<{.30
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<{.50
<{0.50
<(.50
<().50
<0.50
<0.3
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<03
<0.5
<5
<{.5
<(.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<{.5
<{+.5
<(.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<().5
<0.50
<().50
(.50
<(3.50
<0.50
<(.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(1.50
<0.50
<{}.50
<().3
<{.3
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<{).5
<3
<{}.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.3
<(.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<(3.50
<0.50
<(1.50
<0.50
<0.50

<{}.50
<(.30
<{(3.50
<0.50
<().50
<().50
<{.5
<(.5
<0.5
<{}.5
<0.5
<{.5
<{.5
<{).5
<(.5
<(.5
<05
<().3
<().5
<0.5
<f.3
<5

<f.5
<{.5
<35
<0.5
<Q.5
<5
<0.50
<0.50
<650
<{3.30
<0.50
<0.50

<i.3
<i.3
<1.5
<15
<1.5
<15
<1.3
<{).3
<0.5
<{).5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{).3
<0.5
<0.5
<{1.5
<0.5
<{).5
<(.5
<{1.5

<20 -
<2.5 -
<5.0 -
<2.5 -
<25 -
<25 -
<25 —
<2.5 -
<25 -
<25 -
<2.5 -
<2.5 -

<2.5 -
<25 o
<25 o
<2.5 -
<2.5 -
<2.5 --
<2.5 -
<0.5 -
<(.5 -
<(.5 o
<{.3 -
<{}.5 -
<{}.5 —
<05 -
<0.5 --
<(.5 -
<0.5 -
<f).5 -
<f).5 -
<0.5 -
<(.5 -
<35 -

As of 11/07/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

_iATE'.
QA {cont)
05/10/7" - - - - - - <50 <{).5 <3 <0.5 <(1.5 <05 -
08/08/07% - - - - - - <50 0.5 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
7T - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-0250.x1s/4385280 As of 11/07/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 8, 2000, were compited from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC =Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
{ft) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Qil and Grease

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per hiltion

(msly = Mean sea level T = Toluene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene NP =No Purge

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
*

TOC elevations were surveyed on September 26, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a brass disk in a monument wetl at the mid refurn of the
northwest comer of Webster St and Buena Vista Ave., (Beachmark Elevation = 11,09 feet NGVD 29).
*2  (GWE has been corrested due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.803}].

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

Analytical values are in parts per million (ppm).

Chromatogram patiern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentificd hydrocarbon and weathered dicsel.
s EPA Mcthod 8240,

Confirmation run.

Hydrocarbon pattern appears to be weathered.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.

s .aboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
10 [aboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

" Laboratery report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

2 1aboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

' Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

4 Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

15 Labosatery report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

1%

Well obstructed by roots.

¥ {aboratory report indicates TPH-G. B, T, E, X and MTBE was originatly analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was
performed past the recommended holding time.

® L aboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or ditution was performed past the recommended

helding time.

Laboratory report indicates sample was run past holding time.

Obstruction in well at 11.46 feet.

well development performed.

9-0290.x1s/4#385280 26 As of 11/07/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS: (cont)

22

23

Labaratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.

TPH-D with silica gel cleanup.

BYEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

TOC has been altered due to well repair. Unabie to determine an accurate GWE,

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. Ttelutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel.
Analysis by EPA Method §260.

Laboratory confirmed analytical result.

Eaboratory report indicates the observed sample patiern includes #2 fucl/diesel, an additional pattern which elutes Jater in the DRO range and individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.

9-(:290.x1s/# 385280 27
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California
= =

A-1

08/30/99 - - ” ~ - - - - - -
08/14/03 <50 - - - ~ . - - . .
11/13/03 <50 - - - - - . - - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - - - - -
05/13/04 <50 - - - - - - . - -
08/12/04 <50 - - - - ~ - - - -
11/11/04 <50 - - - - . - - - -
02/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - - -
05/12/05 <50 - - - - . - - - -
0R/11/05 <50 - - -~ - - - - - -
11/10/05 <50 - - -~ " - - - - -
02/09/06 <50 - - - - . - - - -
05/11106 <50 - - - - - . - - -
08/10/06 <50 - - - - - - - . -
11/09/06 <50 . - - - - - - - -
02/08/07 <30 - - - - - - - - -
05/10/07 <50 - - - - - - - - -
08/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - - -
11/07/07 <50 - - - - - - - - -

B-1

(7/29/98 - 930,000 2,000 13,000 280,000 - - - - -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - — -
1113/03 <50 - . - - . - - - -
02/12/04 <30 - - - - -- - - - -
05/13/04 <50 - e - -- - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 -- - —— - - - - - -
1111704 <30 - -- - - - - - - -
02/10/05 <50 - — - - - - - - -
05/12/05 <50 -- . - - - - - - -
08/11/05 <5() P - - - —~ - — s -
1HEG/DS5 <30 - - - -- - e - - —
02/09/06 <50 -- - - - - - - - -
05/11/06 <50 - - - - - - - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
BTy —

B-1 {cont)

08/10/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - . ”
11/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - ” -
02/08/07 <30 - - - - - - - . - - - —
05/10/07 <50 - - - - - - — - - - ” »
08/08/07 <3{} - - - - - - . - — - - -
1140717 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - _

B-5

07/29/98 - 280,000 1.100 <1,000 7.000 - - - - - - - -
08/14/03 <1,000 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/03 <250 - - - - - . - - - . - .
02/12/04 <300 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/13/04 <100 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/11/04 <30 - - - - - . - - - - - -
02/10/03 <30 - - - ~ - - - ” - . - -
05/12/05 <50 - . ~ - - - - - - - - .
08/11/03 <50 - - - - - " - - - - . -
11/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - . - - .
05/11/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/10/06 <50 - - w - - - - - - - - -
11/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - . - - - .
05/10/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/08/07 <50 - " - - - - - - . . - -
11/07/07 <50 ~ - - - - - - - - - - .

B-6

08/14/03 <2500 - - - - - - - - - - - "
11/13/03 <1000 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <2,000 -- - - - - - - — - - - —
€5/13/04 <250 - - - - - - - - . - - -

40290 xls/#385280 29 As of 1107/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 (cont)

08/12/04 <230 - - - - - - - - - - -
F1/11/04 <E,000 -~ - - - e - - - - . -
02/10/05 <1,000 - - - - - - - - i - -
05/12/05 <1.060 - - wn - - - - - - - - -
0O8/11/035 <1,000 - -- - . - . - - — - - -
11/50/05 <300 - - - - - - - - - - -
02/09/06 <250 - - .- - - - - - - - - -
G5/11/06 <50 - - i -- - - - - - - - -
08/10/06 <250 - - - - -- - . - - - — -
FH/09/06 <350 - - - - — - - - - - - -
02/08/07 <30 - - - - - - - - - - -- -
05/10/07 <50 - - - - - - - - n - - -
08/08/07 <50 - . - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/47 <50 - - - - - e - - - - - -

B-7

08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
F1/13/03  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY -- - - -- - - - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - - — - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 e - -- . -- - - - - - - -
02/10/035 <50 - - - - - . - - - - - -
D8/11/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/09/66 <50 - - - - - - - - - " - -
05/11/06  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY am . - - - - -- - - —
Q8/10/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - .
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - " - - ” -
05/14107 <30 - - -- - " - - - - - - -
08/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - —

B-10

(7/29/98 - 636,000 740 34.000 16,000 - - - - - - - -
(48/14/03 <50 - - - -- - - - . - — - -
11/13/03 <50 - - - - - - . — - - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-19 {cont)
02/12/04 <30 - - - — - - — -
05/33/04 <30 - - . - - - - - " -

08/12/04 <34 - - - - - - - - - - - -
F1/11/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - — - -
82/10105 <50 -~ - - - - o - - - - - .
05/12/035 <50 - g - - - - - - - - - -
G8/11/05 <50 - -- - - - - — - - - . -

11/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - " - - -
0G2/09/06 <50 -- - S - - - - - - - . - -
05/1406 <50 - - - - - — - - - - -
08/10/06 <50 - - - - - - - - " - - -
11/09/06 <30 - - - - - - - — - - - -
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/67 <58 - - e - - - - - — - - -
08/08/07 <50 - - -- - - . - —- - - . -
1107407 <50 - -- - - - - - - - — - —

B-11

07/29/98 - 460,000 1,100 33,000 18,000 - - - - ~ . - -
08/14/03 <5.000 - - - - - - . . . - - -
11/13/03 <1,000 - - - - - - - ~ - - . ~
02/12/64 <2.500 - - - - - - - . - - . -
05/13/04 <1300 - - - - - . - . . - - .
08/12/04 <1,000 . - - - - - " - - - - -
L1/11/04 <1,000 - - - - - . . . - - - -
02/10/05 <2.500 - - - - - - . . . - - -
05/12/05 <2,500 - - - . - - - - - - - -
08/11/05 <2500 - - - - - - - - - . - -
L1/10/05 <50 w - - - - - ~ - - - - -
02/09/06 <250 - -~ - " - . . - . - - -
05/11/06 <500 - - - - - . - - " - - -
08/10/06 <2,500 - - - . - - - - . - - -
11/09/06 <250 - - - - - - ~ - - - - -
02/08/07 <1,000 - - - - . - - - . . - -

3-0290.x1s/#385280 3 As of 11/07/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

E £p.

B-11 (cont)
05/10/07 <500 - - - - - - - .

08/08/07 <2,500 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/07 <50 - — -- - - - - ™ - - - —

B-12

07/29/98 - 700,000 450 <1,000 27,000 - - - - - - -
05/06/99 - - - - - <S0-<10 <10-<50 <10 86.7 <73 143 185 -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - i - - -
11/13/03 <50 - . - - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - . .
05/13/04 <50 - - - - - - - - . - .
08/12/04 <50 - . - - - - - - - - - -
L1/11/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/12/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/11/05 <50 - v - - - - - - - - - -
11/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - .
02/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/11/06 <50 - - - - —~ - - . - - - -
08/10/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/09/06 <30 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/07 <50 - - - - - - " -~ - - - ~
08/08/07 <50 - ~ - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -

B-13

07/29/98 o 290,000 249 5.600 17,000 - . - - - -- - --
08/14/03 <30 - - . - - - - - - - - ..-
T/13/03 <30 - e - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <350 - - - o - - - - - - - -
05/13/04 <50 e - - - . - - - - . - -
08/12/04 <50 - e -- - -- - - - e - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
T T T T e —

B-13 (cont)
F1/11/04 <50 - - - - - - -

02/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - — -
05/12/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/11/03 <50 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
F1/10/05 <50 - - - . - . - - - — - -
02/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - — — -
051106 <50 - - - - - - - - n - . -
08/18/06 <30 - - - - - - - - - — - -

11/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - -
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - - -
03/10/07 <50 -- - - - - . - - - -
08/08/07 <50 -- - - - - - — - - .
11/07/47 <50 - - - - - - - - - . -

B-14

05/13/04 <100 e -- - - - - - - - - — -
08/12/04 <30 -- -- - - -- - - - - - -~ -
E1/11/04 <50 - - - - - . - - - - - -
G2/10/05 <H30 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/12/05 <30 - - - - - — e - - - - "
08/11/05 <30 - - - -~ e - - - - - - -
H/10/05 <30 - -~ - - - - - - - - . -
(42/09/06 <50 - - - -- - - - - - - - -
05/11H06 <50 - - - -- - . -- -- - - o -~
08/10/06 <30 - - -- - - - - — - - - .
1H09/06 <30 - -- - - -- - — - - - - -
0270847 <30 - -- - - - - - — - -- - --
05/10/07 <50 - - - - - - - . - - - -
08/08/07 <30 - e - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/07 <5 - - - - - - - - — - " -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

P EPA

B-15
05/13/04 <50 -- -- - -

08/12/04 <50 - . - - - - - - - - - -
1111704 <50 - - - - - - - . - - - -
02/10/05 <50 - - - - - - . - . - - -
05/12/05 <50 - - - - - - . . - - - .
08/11/05 <50 . - - - - . - - - - " -
11/10/05 <50 - - - — - - - - - - - -
02/09/06 <50 - - - - - . - - - - - -
05/11/06 <50 - - - - . - - - - - - -
08/10/06 <50 - . - - R - - - - - - -
11/09/06 <50 - - - - . - - - - - - -
02/08/07 <50 — - - - - - - - - - - -
03/10/07 <50 - - - - - - . - - - - .
08/08/07 <50 . - - - - - - - - - - -
10707 <50 - - - - - - - - p - - -

9-(290.x1s/4#385280 34 As of 1107407



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Giroundwater laboratory analytical results prior to August 14, 2003, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

(ppb) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Analyzed

9-0290.x1s/#385280

As of 11/07/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected witha static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells,

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well Is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre~cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers, Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any). and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected. and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody 1s
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by WM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NaCaliformniatformsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



/" GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #. Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: i-7-.071 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
Well ID A-1 Date Monitored: 3}, /.27 Well Condition: S g k¢ $S
Well Diameter 6 in.
= Volume aa"=002  1"=0.04 2'=0.17 3= 038
Total Depth {(j-15 f Factor (VF) 4= 066 S'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water § e g 4 _
;f: =y § XVF € QQ = ?“ég x:x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: % f/ gal.
[[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started:; {2400 hrs)
. . . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: &
Disposable Bailer ﬁ - Disposabie Bailer ./ Depth to Water: 4
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 1,;"‘?";__& ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump o Other: - -
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absarbant Sock {circle one)
rundio Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Welt: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): o T Weather Conditions! [ ey ¢ o
Sample Time/Date: &4 21 j{ - v?«é’/? Water Color: ‘ /",f _ Odor: 2
Purging Flow Rate: . <gpm. Sediment Description: - ?
Did well de-water? . If yes, Time: @ /24 € 23 Volumey /<) 4. gal
Time Zeiume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. QRP
(2400 hr) (gak) P (wmhosicm) (¢ 1 &) (mg/L) (m\)
¢2/¢ S A & L S 1
&l 4 &-5< (e d < Gy
£23%° 4y CSo 1T R
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
A-1 § xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8016)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOCL (8280)
"] _x 50Cml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-D (8015}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




7" GerTLEr-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: il /& K4 (inclusive)
City. Alameda, CA Sampler; e
well ID B- | Date Monitored: ¢/~ 7-© 7 Well Condition: S oo eSS
Well Diameter 2 in.
” Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 0.7 3=0.38
Total Depth G L lFictor (VF) 4e066 &=102 6= 150 12’= 580
Depth to W ARSI
P ater c 2] / i —
B 'E" xVF & & i %3 case volume= Estimated Furge Voiume: ™ aal.
[] Cneck if water coiurmn is less that 0.50 ft. _
Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
. . . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ] Depth to Product: ﬂ
Disposable Bailer V/ Disposable Bailer / Depih to Water:
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Baiier Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬁ: ﬁ
Stack Fump Niscrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundios B Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Ami Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
. "
Start Time (purge): «@ _ Weather Conditions: /754 =
Sample Time/Date:/ £ 2 o (. 7-o7 WaterColor __co [€pu Odor _ i€ S
Purging Flow Ratel _ & « 5 “gpm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: Volume! gal.
Time Voilume H Conductivity Temperam{e D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gai) P (& mhos/cm) (c 1 & (mg/L) (V)
(ot is 48/ _los# Go-3
je 7 5. L&5X (c26 < 7o
INLN- > (R)Y __{e €% SY.4
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) C,ON'?A%NER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- | T xvosvial|  YES HCL TANCASTER _|TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
! ETHANOL {8260}
T voavieH——YES— T HCL RNCAGTER  [MTBE(802 TETHANGES266 "
% 500mi ambers!  YES NP LANCASTER [1PH-D (8015
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7" GerTLEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility#: Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: e - 2 {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: dr—c
Well ID B- @ Date Monitored: /-7 _& 7 \Weli Condiion: S_og WSS
Well Diameter 2 in.
e olume 34"= .02 1= 0.04 2"= 047 3'= (.38
Total Depth (g1 Factor (VF) 4=066 S=102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water g.eH f 9 (
/ % ! WF_€ ! x? : 2} Xi %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Z gal.
[ Check if water column is tess that 0.50 fL. :
Time Staned: (2400 hrs)
) . . Time Compleled: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: ) Sampling Equipment: Bepth to Product: t
Disposabie Bailer i Disposable Bailer v Depth to Water: fi
Siainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: W ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
J T —
i ther:
Suction Pump S Other Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Grundios U Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amd Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed;
Product Transferred {0

Start Time (purge): Z 3 ‘S }{/ Weather Conditions! j’zrz,c? i

Sample Time/Date: Tl | Y By N4 Water Color, o~ QN Qdor, o4 e A
Purging Flow Rate: & 5 gpm. Sediment Description: /

Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) ga%.) P (¢ mhos/cm) (c | R (mgh.) (mv)
AR < bse 119! Co.
13154 -5 7 [ gL G,

/
gl 7 bod %o o E

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {§) CONTAINER | REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- S 2™ xvosviall YES HCL LANCASTER TPR-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (8260)
x WWWWMWNG&W“WWWWWW@tW}-”
7 x 600mi ambers]  YES NP LANCASTER _ [TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock: ; Add/Replaced Plug: oo Size! 1




/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facility # Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280

Sie Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: fe 7= (inclusive)
Eraulll

City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Ao

Well ID B-({ Date Monitored: /[ 7. ) WellCondition: Sl ge tuess

Well Diameter 2 in.

— Volume e 002 A'=004  2=037 =038
Total Depth Z 8 il ft tactor (VF) 4=0866 B'=1.02 g'= 150 12'= 580 l
Depth to Water _§ . Ggs A P

f 2 -2 § *XWF o 2§ 7. ?w(j’rt‘? - x3 case volume= Estimated Furge Volume: é > gal

[} Check if water column is Jess that 0.50 &,

Time Staned: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: s Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer v Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: Q g ft
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Cther: - -
Srundics st Skimmer / Absorbant Spck {circle one)
P — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Qther: Amt Removed from Well: gai

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;

Start Time (purge): o Weather Conditions. __f—p=5 G ey
Sample Time/Date:_{ 72 < VL e Water Color: o Jdee - Odor: v €<
Purging Flow Rate: ¢ & gpm. Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gai.
Time Volume M Conductivity Temperaluie D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/cra) cc o ¥ (mgfL) V)
RYIV/B v gy _i3%¢ 60. 3
L% &4 . ¢ 17 RZNA= s K
) 9 o0 s .7 fd 1 SI. «f
¥
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFLE iD {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYFE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
5 W"'WW“WW i : TBE(8260)/
AROE5260)
&  xvoaviall YES HCL CANGASTER _ [MTBE(B021)/ETHANOL(B260)
~ x 500ml ambers] _ YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D (8015)
S
COMMENTS:

yz

Add/Reptaced Lock: / AddiReplaced Plug: _,_4 Size: 7
PR NP A— o




/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: ji- 727 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Do~
Well ID B-/ Date Monitored: /1 /. 7 .o 7 Weli Condition: S oo Wi s,s
Well Diameter 2 in.
—-m-—_‘“""""”“”—‘""'—— Volume 3i4"= 0.02 1"= .04 2"= 047 3= 0,38
Total Depth 1% LYy ft Factor (VF) o086 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 5 1t
*WF = x:x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[:l Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. X
Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
) . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: Depth to Product: f
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Baiter Depth 1o Water; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hygrocarbon Thickness: @*;x,—-—ﬂ
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confimation/Description:
Suction Pump Cther: . ;
G i Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
rundfos Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Other: Amt Removed trom Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Traneferred 102

Siart Time (purge): Weather Conditions: ___
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume oo __.Gonductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
{2400 he.) (oal.) . pH- wmhosiem) (. & 1 F } {mgfL.} (mv)
\\
\
L ABORATORY INFORMATION T~
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES ]
B- ! % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015/BRTEX+MTBE(8260)
; ETHANOL (8260)
xvoaviall  YES HCL [ANCASTER  |MTBE(8021 YETHANOL(8260)
x 500mt ambers YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D {8015)

H

COMMENTS: YW «pow'u

H

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




7 GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFaciiity # Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Aadress: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: if- 7o ? {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T‘;&
well ID B-{C Date Monitored: ﬁ’,’ Z,gﬁ Well Condition: &._cg w<S$
Well Diameter 2 in.
——7———:2—‘—“‘ Volume za= 002 1'=004 =047 ¥=038
Total Depth G 2 Facter {VF} =066 5=102 g'= 150 12'= 5.80
o fi
Depth to Water & Ho a0 J 9 o -
G XVF __ & [ %:x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: .3 gal
D Check if water column is iess that 0.50 fi. X
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Time Completed: 2400 h
purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Depth 1o Product: ( ;S)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ; Depth to Water: fi

Stainiess Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer

Siack Pump
Suciion Pump
Grundfos

el

Discrele Bailer
Other:

PRI

RE—— L
e

Other__

Hydrocarbon Thickness: Iz ft

vVisual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}

At Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to]

Weather Conditions! 7:%'-:.3 & “1

2

Start Time (purge): [ 22

Sample Time/Date: /7 f)/> ‘el L7 7 Water Color '/»’é’p( Odor:__pn, ld
Purging Flow Rate: ﬂ . gom. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) igal} P (u mhos/cm) (¢ i E) (mgiL) mv)
i } a - é i o
0.3k 2 %Y (eSO Gl
al <5 74 oSt (1.2
t ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- | U I xvos viai] _ YES MCL TANCAGTER | 1PR-GIE0T5)BTEX+MTBE(B260)/
. ETHANOL (8260)
% voaiat——"rES ] e | LANCASTER I ATBETB0Z THETHANSEB260)
7% 500mi ambers| YES NP LANGASTER  {TPH-D (8013)
L-W .
CommENTS:  Pepirved _rocls  Arem wcel!

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7 GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #: Chevron #9-0290

Job Number: 385280

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 7 o {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: gg €
Well 1D B- f f Date Monitored: 1 {’,-‘7 ,a/? Well Condition: S ¢e WSS
Well Diameter 2 in.
Y Volume =002 =004 2"= 017  I=0.38
Total Depth ?5 NV | Factor (VF) o= 066 5102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ShLt p
ué (;? xF_£ -1 ’? = l‘ b é X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ( gal.
["_"] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. -
Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
. ) s " B ) Tirne Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ampling Equipment: Degth to Product: "
Disposable Bailer ot Disposable Bafler e Depth o Water: P f
Staintess Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: C- fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Sucticn Pump Cther: - -
o g [E—— Skimmer [ Absorbam Seck {circle one)
rundtos P Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 100
-
Start Time (purge): o v Woeather Conditions: _ J=272%; &
. -t I 7
Sample Time/Date: 320 !/ 727 Water Color: ff lo= oo Odor e s
Purging Fiow Rate: _cz. & gpm. Sediment Description: il b7
Dig well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature .0. ORP
(2400 h% (Gal) P (umhosicm) (c B (mgiL} (V)
YA [ La¥ _[SeZ 62
i [ 2o {1 id ideg ! el 5
' 17 S GET _tabl cl
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CQNTA%NER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- [/ ¥ xvoaviall  YES HGL TANCASTER _ |TPH-G(BD15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260) S
x_\z.ua_\liai.--——-é’-ES-—-""'«-—m—‘“'m CANCASTER THANOL{8260}
7 % 500mi ambers YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D (B015)
COMMENTS:
”
Add/Replaced Lock: o AddiReplaced Plug: __/ Size.__L



7" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street ' Event Date: [ 2 -7 {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: s
well 1D B- i,7/ Date Monitored: j { 7 ,_zs’? well Condition: g cp U CS
Well Diameter 2 in. '
Voiume SA 002  1'=004  2=017  ¥=038
Total Depth s.el # Factor (VF) =066  E=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water e XL - -
gAY | ,
e Ye XWF el AR « x3 case volume= Estroated Purge Voiume: gal.

[] Check if water column is less that C.50 ft. ,
Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: f
Disposable Balier L Disposable Bailer v’ Depth to Water: &
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: Z % ft
Stack Pump Discreie Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundf e skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
rundtos JEUU— Amt Removed from Skimmer. gel
Cther: Amt Rermoved from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
. ; ﬁ; - H =
Start Time (purge): Z/ ¢ Weather Conditions: [,7(—:5;@ -
. hl Tt
Sample Time/Date: _/ / 20 /[l “'7,::’»7 Water Color: . [ e Odor:  ura
Purging Flow Rate: __g -~ gom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If ves, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperaiure 0.0 ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) (¢ 1B (maiL) (mv)
i - ; 7 7
(lic 1.5 747 995 SH-X
ek 5. 2/ g9 ¥k (G <
1f £6) < G Y K1) € 9.6
] : A 7 /
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) C()_NTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- 4 L (- xvoaviall _YES HCL CANCASTER  JTPH-G(BOTE/BTEXMTBE(B260)
v f ETHANDL (8260)
xyoerviat YES LANCASTER MTBEBUZT /e 1 HANOL(8260)
77 %500t ambers| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D (8015}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




7 GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #: Chevron #9-0290 Job Number. 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: V). 7 - 1 (inclusive)
77
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: e
well ID B- f 3 Date Menitored: ,/_ 7 ~= 7 Well Condition: 8\,124-. Wi S
Weli Diameter 2 [
~ T Volume e 00z =004  2=017 =038
Total Depth 1 5. ¥4 f Factor (VF) we086  5=102 6" 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water . 7 fl.

3"‘ . i l XVFE /7 = }‘ 77 K X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Valume: 4 ) ( gal.

[7] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. ‘
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
i . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampting Equipment: Depth to Product: — %
Disposable Baller v Disposable Balier _./ Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: c’ ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
S ——
Suction P Cther:
GUC on Fump T ' Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundfos IS Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transierred to!
o~ -
. 6‘5 “
Start Time {purge). EXS Weather Conditions! «._é;»*z*& 4
Sample Time/Date: ) 6” %! il . <7 Water Color. / /( u,;,{” Odor: e
Purging Flow Rate: g « J _gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal.) P {umhos/cm} (c i B (mgiL) (mV}
¥, R -~ - 2 P
cd44 (.5 735 164 be. 7
d’"‘;%a % 2.3¢ 1241 ¢e-§
2952 4.5 220 /1277 £C.
LARORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) ngNTAlNER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- [ ¥ 17 xvoavial|  YES HCL TANCASTER  |1PH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
ETHANOL (8260) -
muia#..,._xes-———___—-—n—-ﬁcf-“"”‘“ TNCASTER MTEE(BD21)/E | HANOL(BZ6C}
¥ x 500mi ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D (8015)
o

COMMENTS:

/4

ool

Add/Replaced Lock: o Add/Replaced Plug 7 Size:




7" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 386280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 11— 1 - {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: e a
well ID B-1 4 Date Monitored: //,'7 ?_7 Well Condition: & ge WO < S
Well Diameter 2 in.
T Velume 3ygt= 0,02 1"=0.04 =047  ¥=0.38
Total Depth [t.e » t Facior (VF) =066 E=102 6= 150 12'% 6.80
Depth to Water b e R ‘
> 7 / G : _
b 6 wF_£, ] = [« %I x% case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: gat.
[T} Check if water columnn is less that 0.50 ft. )
Time Staned: (2400 hrs)
. . . . . Time Compleled: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: ,._// Sampling Equipment: y Depth to Proguct: ﬁ
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter ’s// Depth to Water:
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: é‘} ﬂ
Stack Pump Discrele Baiier Visuat Confirmation/Cescription:
Suction Pump Other: - -
s Skirmmer | Absorbant Sock (circle ohe)
Grundios L Amt Removed from Skimemer; gal
Other: At Removed from Weli gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
_ / = w
Starl Time (purge): & 5 Weaiher Conditions: Z_,_.,-.,; & & .-
T 7 T
Sample Time/Date: ¢ s |/ i 2 6' Water Color: ,f { e Odor: # 4 Z
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: -
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gl P (v mhosicm) (¢ /1 KN {mgiL} (mv)
o9e’ 221 (2174 G2/
& e 4 972 121X (2.
¢ Yrd £ 2.4 _jLis G5
LABORATORY INEFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B 4 {- xvoavisl| YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
x-upa vigh e ey | LANCASTER ATBEROHMETRANOLB260)
7 x500miambers| YES NP CANCASTER | TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




7" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #:. Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street ' Event Date: [/ 72 7 {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler:
4 . ”
Well 1D B-1S Date Monitored: 2/} ,53’7 Well Condition: § e wo sl
well Diameter 2 in.
-—-“‘"“"""7"'"7—"""— Volume 3i4"= 0.02 1°= 0.04 =017 3= 0.38
Total Depth { g I3t Faclor (VF) o=066 B=102 6= 1850 2= 580
Depth to Water S ) T (
K WF_& . = / ' é 7 % x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: - gal.
[] Check if water column is fess that 0.50 fi. :
Time Started: {2400 tws)
A . N . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: 7 Sampling Equipment: / Depth to Product; T &t
Disposable Bailer e Disposabie Balier e Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: Lo fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Vigual Confirmation/Description:
i QOther: :
Suction Pump — e Skimmer / Absorbam Sock {circle one)
Grundios T, Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transierred to.
. -~ . ’."'?"_ -
Start Time {purge). QS(" S Weather Conditions: R ¢ <7
Sample Time/Date: & ¥ 4 }/_ = 7 wWater Color: - //‘,;;: s Odor: 51(5)1“{&_
Purging Flow Rate! s, . S: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ' if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume v Conduclivity Temperature D.O. CRP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (& mhosicm) ( c i FA (mgfL) (mV)
wriae | 747 Q20X £2.7
o 17 2. 2= 27 G2t
o dt>= J 4R L2 7 Gt &
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CQNTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
5] ¢ - xvosviall _YES HoL TANCASTER _|TPR-G(B016)/BTEX+MTBE{B260)
{7 ETHANOL, (8260)
WWMWMWGASI% MIIBE(BD21HEHIANOLB260)
7 _x-500m} ambers YES NP I ANCASTER  |1PH-D (8015)
COMMENTS:

174

Add/Replaced Lock: 7 Add/Replaced Plug: vi Size:__t



Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

4[ |ancaster. | e 10804 o i PREBERRT™ .. 000065

\ \ 0 - J 3 ﬁmafyses HRequested {0 {" [fGO:;-'
Facility #: > _ i 4 Matrix ﬂ* ; Preservation &odﬁs y :élesewagve fh?deslt t
BOZWEBSTER STHEET, ALAME Mg d i = = Thiosulfate
Sile Acfdress =3 N = HNO; B = NaDH
UHALC g S= HzSO4 O= Other
Chevron PM: W%ﬁﬁw@”ﬁw 0ml |8 2 ~ e
Consuttant/Office: o g0 @ NP 1 s o
—Deanma - Herding{deanma@xrine coog-— é S _g g 8 N b, | Must most lowest detection fmits}
Consultant Prj Mgr.: ol D Sy possible for 8260 compounds
9255517555 eosssivees | (00 | S[&) (o sl B 5021 MTBE Confirmation
Gonsultant Phone #: Fax # 5 % % 2 gl 3 S Sy m
L m “
Sampler: ~hE AT s o -é wl8| 8 é = B 3 th E}_F:Mﬁfm highest hit by 8260.
% LS A & | 3 ol [J Confirm all hits by 8260
ale 5 0lStxlglal 2| °© B E i \~ ] Rut____ oxy's on highest bt
: Date Time 1w}k =z 2 12| 2|8 E|Z % | g Wb X 0 Aun oxysonalthits
Sample Identification ' Collected | Collected | S 1O ] 2 (Ol - lmir | & = —
LA S - v v s R4 Comments / Remarks
A-1 [n-1-61 042 ¢ AV v
3-1 1040 ¥ V]V v
-5 relio y A4 v v
P-6 i2lo H v v |V
B-to 1252 L Va2 il v
B 1330 8 v v v
3L 1{ 3o ¥ v v; v ;
?-i3 lge? - AR v
Poig 0915 V|7 v v
B ] 0540 |\ SV v v
2 11
- = : to | Ti Asfeifed b Dgte i Time
Turnaroung Time Requested (TAT) (please circle} R :‘i LD-;;? ’go ?& Y }- ,gb
o~
72 hour 48 hour Y hat
g hour 4 day 5 day =iy )} / ) ; ;;}_‘a{r:? /ngu meﬁ ﬁz 4 ﬁ’gﬁ’f me
_ _Date | Time | Recelvedby: Date /| Time
Data Package Options {pleasa circle i required) D N
QC Summary Type | - Full
FIEDD | Retinguished by Commercial Carvler ( O ad by: Dot Time
Type VI (Raw Data) 7] Coelt Dativerable not rae ? {1-%- 197
WIP (RWQCB) ups FodEx D% }Z\O&L Tin i\.&Oﬁ n {ou]
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt__ 9-' - ; Mot C° | Custody Seals ﬂna\tt? 95
Ror
Lancaster Laboratories, Ing., 2425 New Holtand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717} 656-2300 4804.01 fnotny Rev. 10/12/08

Coples: Whits and yellow should accomparny samples to Lancaster Laboratories, The pirk copy should be retained by the client.




«l | ancaster L
¥ | aboratories i

November 30, 2007

Ms. Cheryl Hansen

CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Ms. Hansen:

| am writing to inform you of revised analytical reports that are being issued for the
foliowing:

Project No., 90290

LLI Sample No. Client Sample Identification Collection Date
5207258 B-6-W-071107 Grab Water 11/07/2007

The sorrection 1o the data atfects the SW-846 8021 B analysis only.

In response 1o your inquiry regarding the data, the compound list was edited to report
MTBE only. '

The revised analyticat report refiects this correction and is enclosed.

You are a valued client and we apologize for any inconvenience that this incident may have
caused. If you have any questions or require further assistance, please call me at
717-656-2300, Ext. 1428. We appreciate your business and look forward to continuing to
serve your laboratory needs.

Sincerely, i

) 3, 7
21 @Aﬂ@w
Martha Seidel

Senior Chemist
Volatiles by GC

MS/mcs
Enclosures

ce: Angeia Miller

£ vironmentai » Pharmaceuticals » Rippharmaceuticals » Professiona Sterdific Statfing™

S




q Lancaster

¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 Mew Holland Pike, 20 Box 12425, Lansaster. PA 176082425 <T17-886-2300 Fax 717-856-2681+ www ianrasiarabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

REVISED

The sample group for this submittal is 1064602. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, November

08, 2007. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-071107 NA Water 3207254
A-1-W-071107 Grab Water 5207255
B-1-W-071107 Grab Water 5207256
B-5-W-071107 Grab Water 5207257
B-6-W-071107 Grab Water 5207258
B-10-W-(71107 Grab Water 5207259
B-11-W-071107 Grab Water 5207260
B-12-W-071107 Grab Water 5207261
B-13-W-071107 Grab Water 5207262
B-14-W-071107 Grab Water 5207263
B-15-W-071107 Grab Water 5207264
ELECTRONIC CRA ¢/o0 Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



q Lancaster

VP Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 Mew Hollond Pike, PO Box 12428, Lesesster. PR 176633428 $71T-B56-2300 Far717-656-2681  www.langasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Represeniative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

éj*”}‘:/"‘\— fr%’#’ﬁ?

Jenifer £, Hess
Manager

REVISED



| ancaster .
P Laboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681* www. lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
REVISED
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 52072564
QA-T-071107 NA Water
Facility# $02%0 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 QA
Collected:11/07/2007 Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 11/08/2007 10:05 Chevron
Reported: 11/29/2007 at 14:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/30/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
AM-TE
I 58 w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRC - Waters n.&. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
starc time.
06054 BTEX+MTRE by 8Z60B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug /1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-42-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05407  Toluens 108-88-3 H.D 0.% ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenrzene 100-41-4 N.D .5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total} 1330-20-7 N.D 6.5 ag/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No., 2116
A1l OC is cowpliant uniess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Qualilty
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters EW-B46 BO1S5E modified 1 11/08/2007 23:13 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-B46 B8260E 1 11/15/20067 18:25 Ginelle L Feister 1
01146 GC VOAR Water Frep SW-546 S030B i 11/09/2007 23313 K. Robert Caulfeild- i
James

01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 131/15/2007 15:25 Ginelle L Felster 1



| ancaster -
P | aboratories Analysis Report

5425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2688 1+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
REVISED
Lancaster Laboratcries Sample Fo. WW 5207255
A-1-W-071107 Grab Water
Facility# 9028¢ Job# 3B5280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 A-1
Collected:11/07/2007 07:42 by JB Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 11/08/2007 10:05 Chevron
Reported: 11/29/2007 at 14:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/30/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
AM-Al
I 5E w
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Neo. Analysis Name CAS Kumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 78. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TFH-GRC does not include MTBE or othex
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO (Watexrs) n.&. 5,900. TN ua/l 25
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyi Ether 1634-04-4 2z, 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 H.D. 0.5 aeg /L 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
(5415 EBEthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 g/l 1
0621¢  Xylene (Total! 1330-20-7 0.7 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. rlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis rcilutien
No. Analysis Name Method Trizl# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters gW-846 8015B modified 1 11/10/2007 03:13 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Q&€da TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-846& BU15E 1 31/2G/2007 14:35 Diane V Do 25
Q&LET BTEX, MTBE, ETCH SW-846 B260E k 11/17/2007 08:07 Dawn M Earle 1
0114¢ GC VO Water Prep SW-846 SC030E 1 11/18/2007 03:13 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GU/ME VOR Water Prep SW-84€ BO3OB 1 11/17/2007 08:07 Dawn M Harle 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 2510C 1 11/12/2007 05:30 Tracy L Schickel 1

(Waters)



| ancaster.
F' |aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 « F17-656-2300

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

B-1-W-071107 Grab Water
Facility# 50290 Job# 385280 G

RD

WW 5207256

1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B~1

rollected:11/07/2007 10:40

gupmitted: 11/08/2007 10:05
Reported: 11/29/2007 at 14:46
Discard: 12/30/2007

AM-B1
I 5E w

CAT
Ho. Analysis Name

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of

start time.
06609 TPH-DRO {Waters)

DRC was detected in the method bilank at a concentration
value was not subtracted from the analytical result.

reextraction are within the 1

reextraction so all results are reported from

by JA
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.&- N.I,

Account Number:

Chevron
£001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 54583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

54,

TPH-GRO does not include MIBE ox other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

I.a. 250,

imits.

results were obtained in both extracts.

06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

p1587 Ethanol

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
¢5401 Benzene

08407 Toluene

05415 Ethylbenzene

06310 Xylene {(Total)

64-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 7.

71-43-2 R.D.
108-B8-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1320-20-7 N.D.

state of California Lab certificarion Na. 2116

nll OC is compliant uvnless ctherwise noted.
centrol Summary for overall QU performance data and ass

CAT
Ne . Analysig Name
Cl72E TFH-GRC - Waters

06608 TPH-DRO (Waters)
QE067 BTEX, MTBE, ETGH
Cll4de GO VCA Water Prep

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH
{Watersi

50.

of 53 ug/l.
81l OC results frow the
The hold time had expired pricr to the

rhe original extract.

[ T e T e S - s B ¥ L]
oo owm o onon

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-g4¢6

SW-B4¢€
SW-846
SW-846

SW-E4%6
CHW-84€

80153 modified

8015E
§260F
B030E

50308
35310C

Trial#
i

[

)

s

Analysis

Date and Time
g3:

11/30/2007

11/16/2007
11/17/2007
11/10/2007

11/1%/2007
11/12/2007

Please refer to the puality
ociated samples.

i7:

08

03:

[
05

Fax 717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page | of §

REVISED

10904

This blank

gimilax

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/ 1L 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/i 3

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
¥. Reobert Caulfeild- 1
James
Diane V Do 1
Dawn M Harle i
K. Robert Caulfeild- k!

James
Dawn M Harle
Tracy L Schickel

[



Lancaster.

¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 - 7A7-666-2300 Fax: 717-GLE-2681+ www lancasterjabs.com

Page 1 of |
REVISED
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5207257
B-5-W-071107 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-~5
collected:11/07/2007 14:1C by JA Aecount Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/08/2007 10:0% Chevron
Reported: 11/29/2007 at 14:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/30/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
AM-BS
I 5E w
As Received
CAT bs Received Method Diluticon
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPE-GRD - Waters nLa . N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane! TPH-GRC range
start time.
06608 TPE-DRO {Waters) n.&. 5,300, 300, ug/ 1 10
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 H.D. 50, ua/l 1
2010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 2. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/i i
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 W.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 ZXylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Fagtor
1728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 11/310/2007 03:587 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Q6602 TEH-DRO {(Waters) SW-B46 BULSE 3 11/20/2007 14:59 Diane V Do 10
QE0eT BTEX, MTBE, ETCH SW-B46 B2E60E 1 11/17/2007 0%:38§ Dawn M Harle 1
0114¢ GC VO Water Prep QW-846 5030B 1 11/10/2007 03:57 K. Robert Caulfeild- i
James
01162 GC/MS VOA Water Frep SW-846 S5020E i 131/17%/2007 09:38 Dawn M Harle 1
862376 mxtraction - Fuel/TFH SW-546 3510C 1 11/12/2007 0R:30 tTracy L Schickel 1

{(Waters)



EN | ancaster,
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 178052425 v 717-656-2300 Fax:717-606-26681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 2207258
B-6-W-071107 Grab Water
Facility# 90250 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda TOE00100307 B-6

Collected:11/07/2007 12:10 by JA Account Number: 10904
submitted: 11/08/2007 10:05 Chevron
Reported: 11/29/2007 at 14:46 6001 Rollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/30/2007 gan Ramon (A 94583
AM-BE
I 5E w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Tnits ¥Factor
Limit
0E60S  TPH-DRO {(Waters) n.a. 120, 50. ug/l 1
DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration cf 53 ug/l. This blank
value was not subtracted from the analytical result. A1l OC results from the
reextraction are within the jimits. The hold time had expired prior to the
reextraction so all results are reported from the original extract. cimilar
results were obtained in both extraché.
02158 BRTEX, MTBE
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 100. 2.5 ug/l 1
01595 B Oxygenates~:»EDC+EDE+ETOH‘
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 X.D. 50. ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
B1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ro Analysis Name Method Trial¥ Date and Time Analyst Factor
066083 TPH-DRO (Waters} SH-846 BRLEE 3 11/16/2007 18:23 Diane V Dc 1
02159 BTEX, MIEBE sW-g46 80218 1 11/7312/2007 21:31 patrick N Evans 1
01588 5 Oxygenates+EDC+ED§+E?OH SW-B46 2ZE0E i 11/15/2007 05:26 Michael A Ziegler 1
g1l4¢ GC VCA Water Frep oW-g4f 50308 1 11/12/2007 21:31 Patrick N Evans i
01163 GC/M8 VOA Water Prep QW-846 S030E i 11/15/2007 05:26 Michael A Ziegler 1
G237E Extraction - Fuel/TPH aW-§46 3510C H 11/12/2007 05:30 Tracy L Schickel 1

(Waters)

Page 1 of |
REVISED



Lancaster ]
Laboratories Analysis Report

0425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 »717-B56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
REVISED
Tancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5207258
B-10-W-071107 Grab Watexr
Pacility# 902%0 Job# 385280 GRP
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-10
Collected:11/07/2007 12:50 by JA Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 11/08/2007 10:05 Chevron
Reported: 11/29/2007 at 14:48€ 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/30/2007 San Ramon CA $4583
AMB1OC
I 5E w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diiution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Facter
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.da. N.D. 5¢, ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the €6 in-hexans} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06608 TPE-DRC {Waters) n.a. 250. 50. ug/l 1

DRO was detecred in the method blank at a concentration of 53 ug/l. This blank
value was not subtracted from the analytical result. All QC results from the
reextraction are within the limits. The nold time had expired prior to the
reextraction so all results are reported from the original extract. Similax
results were obtained in both extracts.

0e067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

01567 Ethanol 64-17-5 ¥.50, 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 T G.5% ug/l 1
05401  Benzene F1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.3 ua/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 9.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC iz compliant unless cotherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAY Analysis Dilutien
Ho. Analysis Nawme Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters cW-846 BO15E modified 1 11/10/2007 04:18 K. Reobert Caulfeild- 1
James
CeEe0R TPH-DRO {(Waters) SW-546 B015E 1 11/316/2007 22:53 Diane V Do 1
06087 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH sW-848 B260B 1 11/17/2007 10:01 Dawn M Harle i
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW-846 H030B 1 11/10/2007 04:18 K. Rebert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/M8 VOB Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 131/17/2007 10:03 Dawn M Harle i
02376 Extraccion - Puel/TFH SW-846 3510C 1 11/12/2007 ©5:30 Tracy L Schickel 1

(Yiaters)



¥ Laboratories

Lancaster,

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-€5

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

B-11-W-071107 Grab Water
Facility# 90250

Job# 385280 GRD

WW

5207260

1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-11

Collected:11/07/2007 13:30

by JA
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. 340.

62900 Fax.717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Bccount Number:

Chevron
§001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94383

{n-hexaneg}

n.a. 1,706,
64-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 680,
71-43-2 N.I.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 i.

State of Czlifernies Lab Certificaticn No. 2116

Ccontrol Summary for overall OC performance data ang a&ssoc

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50,

f TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
TPH-GRC range

300,

o o o o O W
B I WoAn e

Laboratory Chronicle

Methed
SW-84¢

SW-846
SW-B46
SW-g4¢€

SW-§46

80158 modified
8015E
G260E
S020B

50308

gubmitted: 11/08/2007 10:05
Reported: 11/29/2007 at 14:46
Discard: 12/30/2007
AMB11
I SE w
CAT
No. Analysis Name
01728 TPE-GRC ~ HWaters
The reported concentration o
gasoline comstituents sluting prior to the C&
start time.
06609 TEH-DRO (Waters)
‘06067 BTEX, MIBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Benzene
(5407 Toluene
05415 Ethylbenzene
06310 Xylene (Total)
21l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
CAT
Ko Analysis Name
01728 TPE~GRO - Waters
06605 TPH-DRO (Waters)
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
0li46 GC VOA Water Frep
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep
0z376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH

(Waters)

SW-846

3810C

Trial#
1

o e

PRTRY

Analysis

pate and Time
S

11/0%8/2007%

11/17/2007
11/17/20607
11/08/2007

11/17/2067
11/22/2007

Flease refer to the Quality
iated sawples.

G4

0l
10
G4

1
03

;41
24
146

124
: 30

Page 1 of ]

REVISED

10904

Dilution

tnits Factor

ug/l 1

ug/1 10

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/ i 1

ua/l 1

ug /L 1

Dilution
Analyst Factor

K. Ropert Caulfeild-
James

Keather E Williams
Dawn M Harle

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Tawn M Harle

Tracy L Schickel

a2
o

[



Lancaster.

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike,

fancaster Laboratories Sample No.

B-12-W-071107 Grab Water

Facility# 90290

Job# 385280 GRD

WW 5207261

1802 Webgter St-Alameda T0600100307 B-12
Collected:11/07/2007 11:30

Submitted: 11/08/2007 10:05

Reported:

Digcard: 12/30/2007

AMB12
1 5E w

CAT
Ho.

91728

06609

06067

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
96310

06609
0067
01146

01163
02376

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not
gasoline constituents eluting prior tc the C6

start time.
TPH-DRO (Waters)

11/29/2007 at l4:4¢€

by JA
As Recelved
CAS Numbex Result
n.a. 180.

n.a.

180,

20 Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 17605-9425 » 717-666-230C Fax: 717-656-2681° www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San kRamon CA 94583

Ag Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

include MTBE or other
{n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

50.

DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 53 ug/l.

value was not subtracted from the analytical result.

reextraction are within the limits.
reextraction so all results are reported from the ariginal extract.
results were obtained in both extracts.

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Tolueng

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Tctal}

€4-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 4.

731-43-2 N.D
i0g-B8-~3 N.D
100-41-4 N.D
1320-20-7 N.T

state of Celifornia Lab Certification Ne. 2116

211 Q¢ is compliant unless othe
Control Summary for cverall QO performa

Analysis Name
TPE-GRC - Waters

TPH-DRC {Waters)
BTEX, MIBE, ETCH
GC VOA Water Frep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

rwise noted,

[ s T B o B B Y 1
Wt

Laboratory Chronicle

Metheod
SW-B4 6

SW-B46
SW-84¢€
SW-B4e

SW-846
SW-846

go1tR medified

BQ1EE
BZ6CLE
50308

BQ30E
35100

Trial#

1

[

Analysis

Date and Time
08

11/08/2007

11/16/2007
1:1/17/2007
11/08/2007

11/17/2007
11/12/2007

Please refer to the Quality
nce data and asscciated samples.

cs

18:
11t
05:

11

11

a8

08

110
05:

30

Page ] of |
REVISED

10804

Dilution

tnits Factor

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

This blank
a1l QU results from the
The hold time had expired prior to the
Similar

ug/l
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/l
ua/k
ug/l

[ o

Analyst

¥. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Diane V Do

Dawn M Harle

¥. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Dawn M Barle

Tracy L Schickel

Dilution
Factoxr
1

1
1

o



| ancaster.

V| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681- www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5207262

B-13-W-071107 Grab Water
Pacility# 90280 Job# 385280 GRD
1807 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-13

Collected:11/07/2007 10:03 by JA Account Number:
submitted: 11/08/2007 10:05 Chevron
Reported: 11/29/2007 at 14:46
Discard: 12/30/2067 San Ramon CA 94583
AMB13
I 58 w
As Received
CAT As Received Method
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728  TPH-GRCO - Waters n.a. 250. 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluring prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

0660% TPH-DRO (Waters) L. 400. 50,

Pape § of ]

REVISED

10904

§001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

DRO was detected in the method blank at a copncentration of 53 ug/l. This blank

vajue was not subtracted from the analytical result. All QC results from the
yeextraction are within the limits. The hold time had expired prior to the
veextraction soc all results are reported from the criginal extract. Similar

results were obtained in both extracts.

06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

0i687 Ethanol 64-17~5 N.D. 5¢.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4, 0.5
095401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5
05435 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 N.D 0.5
06310 Xylene (Total} 1320-20-7 N.D c.5

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

nl1 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Qualilty
control Summary for overall QC performance date and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT hnalysis

No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters gH- 846 S015B modified 1 11/09/2007 05:29
06608 TPH-DRG (Waters: SW-846 201GE 1 11/7/16/2007 19:3¢
G067 BTEX, MTRE, ETOK SW-B46 8260F 1 11/17/2007 11:332
01146 GC YOR Water Prep sW-846 50308 i 11/09/2007 05:22
01162 GC/ME VOR Water FPrep SW-846 H030B 1 11/17/2007 11533
c2376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-B846 33510C 1 11/12/2007 05:3C

{Waters)

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/ 1l 3

v/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

Pilution

Analyst Factor
¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Diane V Do 1
Dawn M Harle i
K. Ropert Caulfeild- 1
James
Dawn M Harle 1

Tracy L Schickel



| ancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier. Fa 17605-2425 « 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2

fancaster Laboratories Sample No.

B-14-W-071107 Grab Water
Facility# 950280

Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-14
Collected:11/07/2007 09:25

oy JA
As Received
CcA8 Number Result
n.a. N.D.

WW

5207263

sa1~ wwwliancasieriabs.com

account Number:

Chevron
$001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramcn CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

TPE-GRC does not include MTBE or other

IL.& .

64-17-5

1624-04-4

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4

1330-20-7

240.
DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentratio
value was not subtracted from the analytical result.

0.

Stare of California Lab Certification Ho. 2116

esz ctherwise noted.

o
ol v i

(n-hexane )

50,

n of 53 ug/l.
A1l oC results from the
The hold time had expired prior to the

yeextraction so all results are reported from the original extract.

[on T v TR o N e T 0 R}
T LT I T T

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-B846

EW-846
SW-846
SW-B46

SW-B4¢6
SW-B4E

8015E

EC15E
Bza0kE
SO030B

BO3 0B
15100

modified

submitted: 11/08/2007 10:05
Reported: 11/28/2007 at 14:46
Discard: 12/30/2007
AMBl14
I 58 w
CAT
No. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported goncentration of
gasocline constituents eluting prior to the C6
start time.
06509 TPH-DRO (Waters)
reextraction are within the limits.
results were obtained in both extracts.
06067 BTEX, MTRE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Benzene
05407 Toluene
05415 Ethylbenzene
06310 Xylene {Totall
All OC is compliant unl
Control Summary for over
CAT
No. Analysis Name
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters
06€09 TPE-DRO (Waters)
Q067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
0l14¢€ GC VOA Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VOA Watey Prep
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH

(Waters)

Trial#$
1

P

Analysis

TPE-GRC range

Similar

Please refer to the Quality
211 QC performance data and assoclated samples.

pate and Time

11/08/2007

13/16/2007
11/17/%007
11/065/2007%

11/17/2007
i1/:z/2007

05:51

20:006
11:5€
05:51
11:5¢
05:30

Page 1 of ]

REVISED

105804

Thig blank

Dilution
hits Factor
ug/1 4
ug/l i
ug/1 i
g /L 1
ug/1 i
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factoxr

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Diane V Do

Dawn M Harle

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

pawn M Harle

Tracy L Schickel

i

W

B



Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Analysis Report

5425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26881+ www.lancasieriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5207264
B-15-W-071107 Grab Water
Facility# 90250 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-15%

Page 1 of |
REVISED

Collected:11/07/2007 08:470 by J& Acecount Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/08/2007 10:05 Chevron
Reported: 11/29/2007 at 14:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/30/2007 San Ramon CA 54583
AMB15
I SE w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detectioen Units Factor
Limit )
01726 TPH-GRO - HWaters n.a. N.D. 5C. ug/1 1
The repcrted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 {n-hexane} TPE-GRO range
start time.
06608 TPH-DRC (Waters) n.a. 256G, 50. ug/1 1
DRO was getected in the method blank at a concentration of 53 ug/l. This blank
value was mot subtracted from the analytical result. All QC results from the
reextraction are within the limits. The hoild time had expired prior to the
reextraction so all results are reported from the original extract. Similar
results were obtained ip both extracts.
ce067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.3 ug/1 1
05401 Benrene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-2 N.D. 0.% ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 ¥ylene (Total} 1330-20-7 M.D. 0.5 ug/l 2
crate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
contrel Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
Ro Analysis Name Hethod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
61728 TPH-GRC - Waters Ql-846 B015B modified 1 11/09/2007 06:13 K. Eopert Caulfeild- i
James :
Q5609 TPH-DRO (Waters! SW-546 8QLEE 1 11/36/2007 20:24 Diane V Dc 1
060&7 TREX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 BIZE0E 1 11/17/2007 12:18 Dawn M Harle i
0114€ GC VOA Water Prep §W-846 S5030B I 13/09/2007 06:1% K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Q1163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-84% S030B 1 11/37/2007 12:18 Dawn M Harle 1
0237¢€ Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-gd6 25100 1 131/12/2007 05:30 Tracy L Schickel 1

(Waters)



L ancaster

¥ Laboratories -

Analysis Report

2476 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, A 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported:

11/2%/07 at 02:46 PM

Group Number: 1064602

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
2 batceh level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

submitted.

method.

In these situaticns,

Fax 717-656-2681+ www.lancasieriabs.com

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analyesis Name Result MBL Unitse SREC %REC Limiks
Batch numper: 07313A20A Sample number (s): 5207260-5207264
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 117 120 75-136
Batch number: 0731400231A Sampie number(s): 5207255-3207264
TPE~DRO (Waters) 53. 28. ug/l 100 95 63-11%
Satch number: 07314A20A Sample number{g}: 5I0T7254-5207257,5207259
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 5C¢. ug/l 104 114 75-135%
Batch number: 07316AB1A Sample number{s): 5207258
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ¥.D. 2.5 ug/l 84 83 82-124
Batch number: DO73164RA Sample number{s): 5207238
Etrhanol N.D. 50. ug/ 1 107 31-166
Batch number: DOT32I2AR Sample number{s): 5207255-52072587,5207259-5207264
Ethanol N.D 50, ug/1 106 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D 0.5 ug/l 112 73-119
Benzene N.D 0.5 ug/l 107 78-119
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/l 101 g5-1156
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/1l 102 §2-119
Xylene (Total) N.D 0.5 ug/1 99 83-113
Batch number: Z073192A4 Sample number{s): 5207254
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 73-11¢%
Benzene H.D 0.8 ug/l 101 TE-11%
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/i 102 §5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ua/l 103 8Z-119
Xylene {Total) N.D 0.5 ug /sl o8 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BXG) = the sample used ir econjunction with the duplicate

MS MSD M3 /MSD RPD BXG Du?
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RED MAZ Conc Conc

Batch number: 07313A20A
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 07314AZ0A
TPE-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 07316AS1A
Methyl tert-Butyl Ethey

*. Qutside of specification

Sample number{g):

iig

Sample number(s):

110

Sample number{s):

98

5207260-%207264 UNSPK:
€1-154

5207264

5307254-5207257,5207258 UNSPK: PR0O7327

63-154

§207256 UNSPK: P2099B2
76-134

{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1064602
Reported: 11/29/07 at 02:46 FM
Sample Matrix Quality Contrel
Unspiked {UNSPX) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BEG) = the sample wsed in conjunction with the duplicate
Ms MSD MS/MED RPD BKG DPUP DUP Dup RPD
tnalysis MHame SREC SREC Limits RPD MRX Canc Conc RED Max
Batch number: [DO73184AR Sample numberis): 5207258 UNSPK: F204822
Ethancl a7 79 32-164 10 30
Batch number: DO73212AA Sample number{s]: 5207255-5207257,5207259-5207264 HNSPK: 5207259
Erhanol 105 120 32-164 13 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 117 i1z 69-127 3 30
Benzene 118 115 83128 2 30
Toluene 108 167 83-127 1 30
Erhylbenzene 112 ice B2-3129 3 3C
Xviene {(Total) 107 104 82-130 2 30
Ratoh number: 207312224 gample number (s): 5207254 UNSPK: P207169
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 108 163 £9-127 2 30
Benzene 110 108 83-128 2 30
Teluene 111 108 83-127 3 3¢
Ethylbenzene 115 111 82-12% 3 30
Xvlene (Total} 107 104 B2-130 2 3g

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside cof the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or orherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07313A20A
7Triflucrotoluene-F

5207260 96
5207261 82
5207262 86
BE2072832 i
5207264 7
Blank 79

LCS 134
LCED 128

MS 138+
Limits: 63-135%

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO (Waters)
Batoh number: 073140021A

Orthoterphenyl
5207255 107
5207256 101
5207287 11¢
5207258 107
5207259 &0
5207260 98

*_ Ouiside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determinations was iess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1064602
Reported: 11/2%/07 at 02:46 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

5207261 99
5207262 106
5207263 101
5207264 103
Blank 104
LCS 121
LCsD 117
Limits: 59-131
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07314AZ0A

Triflucrotoluene-F
5207254 &3
5207255 85
5207256 Bg
9207257 az
5207259 85
Blank 83
LCSs 130
LCSD 134
MS 136+
Limits: 63-135
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTEBE
Batch number: 07316A51A

Trifluorotoluene-F
5207258 118
Blank 120
LCE 119
LCsD 119
MS 120
Limits: 69-129
Analysis Naﬁe: 5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: DOT73184AR

Dibromoflucromethans 1,2-Dichloreoethane-d4 Toluene-4dé 4-gromof lucrobenzene
La07258 SC 94 D4 101
Blank =13 g9 ag 85
LCE 21 86 a5 1¢2
ME 91 85 4 101
MSE 931 =3} G4 102
Limits: 80-116 TT-113 g0-113 Te-3113
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTEE, ETOH
Batch number: DOT321ZAA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dag 4-Bromecflucrobenzene
5207255 G4 ) gL 10z
5207256 g4 9& 94 101
5207257 92 93 9z 160
520725% 91 z4 a5 101

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both deteminations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1064602
Reported: 11/29/07 at 02:46 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
5207260 ER) 93 42 102
5207261 90 92 93 101
5207262 89 81 90 101
5207263 93 97 94 101
5207264 92 %4 9z 98
Blank 93 %6 94 100
LCS 92 9B 93 102
Mg 24 98 94 105
MSD %4 98 a3 104
Timits: §0-116 7F-113 80-113 T6-113
rnalysis Name: BTEX+MIBE by 8260B
Batch number: Z07319ZAA
Dibromofiuvoromethane 1,2-Dichlozrcethane-d4 Toluene-dé 4-Bromoflucrobenzens
207254 57 94 107 13
Blank 102 9% 106 99
LCS 101 100 107 161
MS 103 100 107 101
MSD 102 101 107 100
Limite: d0-11¢6 T7-313 BO-113 T8-113

*_ Qutside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{23 The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.  none detected BMQL
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN
iU international Units CP Units
umhoslem micromhos/ocm NTU
C degrees Celsius F

Cal  (diet) calories ib.
meg milliequivalents kg
g gram(s) mg

ug microgram(s) I

ml  milliliter{s} ul
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 umim}

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chioroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

mitligramy(s)

liter(s)

microliter{s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

< less than — The number foltowing the sign is the limil of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivatent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.

For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milfigrams per liter {mg/), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapars, one ppm is eguivalent to one microliter of

ppm
gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight
bhasis concentration to approximate the value present in a simi

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aidol-condensation product
Analyle was also delected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the caiibration range of
the instrument
Estimated value
Presumplive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

U  Compound was not detected
xXY.2 Defined in case narrative

mooOowr
nZEmMm

o I I
+2C

+

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
lar sample without moisture.

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but 21DL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correiation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truty representative of the bulk of material involved, the

test results will be meaningiess. If you have questions regarding the prop

er lechniques of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, uniess sampiing has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted,
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIELY OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPQOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTARILITY. INNO EVENT SHALL { ANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT. SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FORLOSS
OF PROF!IT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATCORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for wark shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any confiicting terms contained in any scceptance or order submitted by cliert.



